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 ESSENTIAL &  
RAPPEL GLOVE 

2474

EN 21420:2020 EN 388:2016

Activities involving the use of this equipment are inherently dangerous. 
You are responsible for your own actions and decisions. Before using this 
equipment, you must:

• Read and understand the user instructions, labels, and warnings.
• Familiarize yourself with its capabilities and limitations.
• Obtain specific training in its proper use.
• Understand and accept the risks involved.

FAILURE TO HEED ANY OF THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN SEVERE INJURY 
OR DEATH.
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RAPPEL GLOVE
BLACK

Inspected By:

70% LEATHER
27% SPANDEX - TWO WAY

1% KEVLAR
1% SYNTHETIC LEATHER

1% ELASTIC BAND

RECOMMENDED CARE INSTRUCTIONS
RECOMENDACIONES DE CUIDADO

MADE IN PAKISTAN

-Machine wash. Gentle Cycle.
-Use no bleach.
-Tumble drying possible. 
  Low temperature; exhaust
  temperature max: 60°C
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(A) Manufacturer (B) Product Name (C) Applicable Standards: EN420 & 
EN388 (D) Protection Against Mechanical Hazards: EN388 (E) Carefully 
Read the Instructions for Use (F) Performance for Each Protection, 
Abrasion  (Fa), Tears (Fc), and Punctures (Fd): lowest = 1, highest = 4; 
Cuts (Fb): lowest = 1, highest = 5   (G) Part Number  (H) Lot Number (I) 
Date of Manufacture (J) Size (K) Care Instructions

Hand wash with mild
detergent and cool water

Essential Glove Rappel Glove

Do not machine dry

Do not use bleach

Do not dry clean

Machine wash. Gentle Cycle.

Tumble drying low;
max temperature: 60° C

Do not use bleach

EN 388

EN
WARNING
Activities involving the use of this equipment are inherently dangerous. You are responsible for your own actions and 
decisions. Before using this equipment, you must:
• Read and understand the user instructions, labels, and warnings. 
• Familiarize yourself with its capabilities and limitations. 
• Obtain specific training in its proper use. 
• Understand and accept the risks involved.
FAILURE TO HEED ANY OF THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH. 

1. FIELD OF APPLICATION
These belay/rappel gloves are personal protective equipment (PPE) designed for protection against hand injury and 
mechanical hazards such as abrasion, cuts, tears, and punctures. This product meets the requirements of Regulation 
(EU) 2016/435 on personal protective equipment. This product must not be pushed beyond its limits, nor be used for any 
purpose other than that for which it is intended.
Precautions for Use
Before each use, check the general condition of the gloves. For example, check the product for cuts or tears. If gloves 
are damaged, they will not provide the level of protection advertised. Do not use gloves in close proximity to rotating 
machinery.
Responsibility
CMC is not responsible for the consequences, direct, indirect or accidental, or any other type of damage befalling or 
resulting from the use of its products

2. TRACEABILITY & MARKINGS
(A) Manufacturer (B) Product Name (C) Applicable Standards: EN420 & EN388 (D) Protection Against Mechanical 
Hazards: EN388 (E) Carefully Read the Instructions for Use (F) Performance for Each Protection, Abrasion  (Fa), Tears 
(Fc), and Punctures (Fd): lowest = 1, highest = 4; Cuts (Fb): lowest = 1, highest = 5   (G) Part Number  (H) Lot Number (I) 
Date of Manufacture (J) Size (K) Care Instructions

3. MAINTENANCE & CARE
Carrying, Storage, and Transport
During all use, carrying, storage and transport, protect the equipment from sharp edges, flame, extreme temperatures, 
rust, strong chemicals, direct sunlight, moisture, and oils. Store in a cool, dry location. Do not store where the equipment 
may be exposed to moist air.
Cleaning
Essential Glove: Hand wash with mild detergent and cool water. Do not use bleach. Dry naturally at room temperature, 
avoid direct sunlight. Do not machine dry. Do not dry clean. 
Rappel Glove: Machine wash on gentle cycle with a max water temperature of 30° C (86° F). Do not use bleach. Tumble 
dry on low setting with a max temperature of 60° C (140° F). 
Warranty & Repairs
If your CMC product has a defect due to workmanship or materials, please contact CMC Customer Support at info@cmc-
pro.com for warranty information and service. CMC’s warranty does not cover damage caused by improper care, improper 
use, alterations and modifications, accidental damage, or the natural breakdown of material over extended use and time.
The equipment should not be modified in any way or altered to allow attachment of additional parts without the manufac-
turer’s written recommendation. If original components are modified or removed from the product, its safety aspects may 
be restricted. All repair work shall be performed by the manufacturer. All other work or modifications void the warranty and 
releases CMC from all liability and responsibility as the manufacturer.
Declaration of Conformity
CMC Rescue, Inc. declares that this article is in conformity with the essential requirements and the relevant provisions of 
EU regulations. The original Declaration of Conformity can be downloaded at the following website: cmcpro.com

AR
ريذحت

 لبق .كتارارقو كلاعفأ نع لوؤسم تنأ .اهتعيبطب ةريطخ تادعملا هذه مادختسا ىلع يوطنت يتلا ةطشنألا
:كيلع بجي ، زاهجلا اذه مادختسا

 .تاريذحتلاو تايمستلاو مدختسملا تاميلعت مهفاو أرقا
 .اهدويقو اهتاردق ىلع فرعت

 .ميلسلا مادختسالا يف ددحم بيردت ىلع لوصحلا
.اهيلع يوطنت يتلا رطاخملا لوبقو مهف

 .ةافولا وأ ةريطخ ةباصإ ىلإ تاريذحتلا هذه نم يأل ةباجتسالا مدع يدؤي دق
قيبطتلا لاجم .1

 ةيكيناكيملا رطاخملاو ديلا تاباصإ نم ةيامحلل ةممصم (PPE) ةيصخش ةيامح تادعم يه هذه ليبار / ياليب تازافق
 2016/435 (يبوروألا داحتالا) ةحئاللا تابلطتمب جتنملا اذه يفي .بوقثلاو قزمتلاو حورجلاو لكآتلا لثم

 رخآ ضرغ يأل همادختسا بجي الو ، هدودح نم دعبأ ىلإ جتنملا اذه عفد مدع بجي .ةيصخشلا ةيامحلا تادعم نأشب
.هل صصخملا ضرغلا ريغ

مادختسالا تاطايتحا
 وأ حورج نع اثحب جتنملا نم ققحت ، لاثملا ليبس ىلع .تازافقلل ةماعلا ةلاحلا نم ققحت ، مادختسا لك لبق

 ةبرقم ىلع تازافقلا مدختست ال .هنع نلعملا ةيامحلا ىوتسم رفوت نل اهنإف ، تازافقلا فلت ةلاح يف .قزمت
.ةراودلا تالآلا نم

ةيلوؤسم
CMC ثدحت يتلا رارضألا نم رخآ عون يأ وأ ةيضرعلا وأ ةرشابملا ريغ وأ ةرشابملا بقاوعلا نع ةلوؤسم تسيل 

اهتاجتنم مادختسا نع جتنت وأ
تامالعلاو عبتتلا .2

 :ةيكيناكيملا رطاخملا نم ةيامحلا (د) EN388و EN420 :ةقبطملا ريياعملا (ج) جتنملا مسا (ب) ةعنصملا ةكرشلا (أ)
EN388 (ـه) لكآتو ،ةيامح لكل ءادألا (و) ةيانعب مادختسالا تاميلعت أرقا (Fa)، تاقزمتو (Fc)، بوقثلاو (Fd): 

 (J) عنصلا خيرات (I) ةعفدلا مقر (H) ةعطقلا مقر (G) 5 = ىلعألا ،1 = ىندألا :(Fb) عطقلا ؛4 = ىلعألا ،1 = ىندألا
ةيانعلا تاميلعت (K) مجحلا
ةيانعلاو ةنايصلا .3

لقنلاو نيزختلاو لمحلا
 ، ىوصقلا ةرارحلا تاجردو ، بهللاو ، ةداحلا فاوحلا نم تادعملا ةيامح ، لقنو نيزخت ، لمح ، مادختسا لك ءانثأ

 .فاجو دراب ناكم يف ظفحي .تويزلاو ، ةبوطرلاو ، ةرشابملا سمشلا ةعشأو ، ةيوقلا ةيئايميكلا داوملاو ، أدصلاو
.بطرلا ءاوهلل زاهجلا هيف ضرعتي دق يذلا ناكملا نيزختب مقت ال

فيظنت
 ةرارح ةجرد يف يعيبط لكشب فجت .ضيبملا مدختست ال .دراب ءامو لدتعم فظنمب ايودي لسغي :يساسأ زافق

 .فاجلا فيظنتلا مدختست ال .ةلاسغلا يف ففجت ال .ةرشابملا سمشلا ةعشأ بنجتو ، ةفرغلا
 ةجرد 86) ةيوئم ةجرد 30 غلبت ىوصق هايم ةرارح ةجرد عم ةفيطل ةرود يف ةلاسغلا يف لسغي :لبار زافق

 ةجرد 60 غلبت ىوصق ةرارح ةجرد عم ضفخنم دادعإ ىلع ةفاشنلا يف ففجي .ضيبملا مدختست ال .(تياهنرهف
 .(تياهنرهف ةجرد 140) ةيوئم

تاحالصإلاو نامضلا
 ىلع CMC ءالمع معدب لاصتالا ىجريف ، داوملا وأ عينصتلا ببسب بيع هب كب صاخلا CMC جتنم ناك اذإ

info@cmcpro.com نامض يطغي ال .ةمدخلاو نامضلا تامولعم ىلع لوصحلل CMC ريغ ةياعرلا نع ةمجانلا رارضألا 
 داوملل يعيبطلا رايهنالا وأ يضرعلا فلتلا وأ تاليدعتلاو تارييغتلا وأ ميلسلا ريغ مادختسالا وأ ةبسانملا

.تقولاو دتمملا مادختسالا ىدم ىلع
 نم ةيطخ ةيصوت نود ةيفاضإ ءازجأ قافرإب حامسلل هرييغت وأ لاكشألا نم لكش يأب زاهجلا ليدعت يغبني ال

 ةصاخلا ةمالسلا بناوج دييقت متي دقف ، جتنملا نم اهتلازإ وأ ةيلصألا تانوكملا ليدعت مت اذإ .ةعنصملا ةكرشلا
 نامضلا لطبت ىرخألا تاليدعتلا وأ لامعألا عيمج .ةعنصملا ةكرشلا لبق نم حالصإلا لامعأ عيمج ذيفنت بجي .هب

.ةعنصم ةكرشك ةيلوؤسملاو ةيلوؤسملا لك نم CMC يفعتو
ةقباطملا نالعإ

 داحتالا حئاول نم ةلصلا تاذ ماكحألاو ةيساسألا تابلطتملا عم قفاوتت ةلاقملا هذه نأ .CMC Rescue، Inc نلعت
cmcpro.com :يلاتلا ينورتكلإلا عقوملا ىلع يلصألا ةقباطملا نالعإ ليزنت نكمي .يبوروألا

CS
VAROVÁNÍ
Činnosti zahrnující používání tohoto zařízení jsou ze své podstaty nebezpečné. Jste zodpovědní za své vlastní činy a 
rozhodnutí. Před použitím tohoto zařízení musíte:
• Přečtěte si pokyny, štítky a varování pro uživatele a pochopte je. 
• Seznamte se s jeho možnostmi a omezeními. 
• Získejte specifické školení o jeho správném používání. 
• Pochopte a přijměte související rizika.
NEDODRŽENÍ NĚKTERÉHO Z TĚCHTO VAROVÁNÍ MŮŽE MÍT ZA NÁSLEDEK VÁŽNÉ ZRANĚNÍ NEBO SMRT. 

1. OBLASTI POUŽITÍ
Tyto jistící/slaňovací rukavice jsou osobní ochranné prostředky (OOP) určené k ochraně před poraněním rukou a 
mechanickými riziky, jako je oděr, pořezání, roztržení a propíchnutí. Tento výrobek splňuje požadavky nařízení (EU) 
2016/435 o osobních ochranných prostředcích. Tento produkt nesmí být tlačen za své limity ani nesmí být používán k 
jinému účelu, než ke kterému je určen.
Bezpečnostní opatření pro použití
Před každým použitím zkontrolujte celkový stav rukavic. Zkontrolujte například, zda na výrobku nejsou pořezané nebo 
natržené. Pokud jsou rukavice poškozené, neposkytují inzerovanou úroveň ochrany. Nepoužívejte rukavice v těsné 
blízkosti rotujících strojů.
Odpovědnost
CMC nenese odpovědnost za následky, přímé, nepřímé nebo náhodné, nebo jakýkoli jiný druh škody, která se stane nebo 
bude vyplývající z používání jejích výrobků

2. SLEDOVATELNOST A ZNAČENÍ
(A) Výrobce (B) Název produktu (C) Použitelné normy: EN420 & EN388 (D) Ochrana proti mechanickým rizikům: EN388 
(E) Pečlivě si přečtěte návod k použití (F) Výkon pro každou ochranu, oděru (Fa), roztržení (Fc) a punkce (Fd): nejnižší 
= 1, nejvyšší = 4; Střihy (Fb): nejnižší = 1, nejvyšší = 5 (G) Číslo dílu (H) Číslo šarže (I) Datum výroby (J) Velikost (K) 
Návod na údržbu

3. ÚDRŽBA A PÉČE
Přeprava, skladování a přeprava
Při veškerém používání, přenášení, skladování a přepravě chraňte zařízení před ostrými hranami, plamenem, extrémními 
teplotami, rzí, silnými chemikáliemi, přímým slunečním zářením, vlhkostí a oleji. Skladujte na chladném a suchém místě. 
Neskladujte na místech, kde by mohlo být zařízení vystaveno vlhkému vzduchu.
Čištění
Základní rukavice: Ruční praní jemným čisticím prostředkem a studenou vodou. Nepoužívejte bělidlo. Sušte přirozeně při 
pokojové teplotě, vyhněte se přímému slunečnímu záření. Nesušte v stroji. Nečistěte chemicky. 
Slaňovací rukavice: Perte v pračce na jemný cyklus s maximální teplotou vody 30 ° C (86 ° F). Nepoužívejte bělidlo. 
Sušte v sušičce na nízké nastavení s maximální teplotou 60 °C (140 °F). 
Záruka & Opravy
Pokud má váš produkt CMC vadu způsobenou zpracováním nebo materiálem, kontaktujte zákaznickou podporu CMC na 
adrese info@cmcpro.com pro informace o záruce a servis. Záruka CMC se nevztahuje na škody způsobené nesprávnou 
péčí, nesprávným používáním, úpravami a úpravami, náhodným poškozením nebo přirozeným rozpadem materiálu při 
dlouhodobém používání a čase.
Zařízení by nemělo být žádným způsobem upravováno nebo upravováno tak, aby umožňovalo připojení dalších dílů bez 
písemného doporučení výrobce. Pokud jsou původní součásti upraveny nebo odstraněny z produktu, mohou být omezeny 
jeho bezpečnostní aspekty. Veškeré opravy musí provádět výrobce. Veškeré ostatní práce nebo úpravy ruší platnost 
záruky a zbavují CMC veškeré odpovědnosti jako výrobce.
Prohlášení o shodě
CMC Rescue, Inc. prohlašuje, že tento článek je v souladu se základními požadavky a příslušnými ustanoveními předpisů 
EU. Originál prohlášení o shodě lze stáhnout na následující stránce webstránky: cmcpro.com 
 

DA
ADVARSEL
Aktiviteter, der involverer brugen af dette udstyr, er i sagens natur farlige. Du er ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger og beslutninger. 
Før du bruger dette udstyr, skal du:
• Læs og forstå brugervejledningen, etiketterne og advarslerne. 
• Gør dig bekendt med dens muligheder og begrænsninger. 
• Få specifik træning i korrekt brug. 
• Forstå og accepter de involverede risici.
MANGLENDE OVERHOLDELSE AF NOGEN AF DISSE ADVARSLER KAN RESULTERE I ALVORLIG PERSONSKADE ELLER 
DØD. 

1. ANVENDELSESOMRÅDE
Disse sikrings-/rappelhandsker er personlige værnemidler (PPE) designet til beskyttelse mod håndskader og mekaniske farer såsom 
slid, snit, rifter og punkteringer. Dette produkt opfylder kravene i forordning (EU) 2016/435 om personlige værnemidler. Dette produkt 
må ikke skubbes ud over dets grænser eller bruges til andre formål end det, det er beregnet til.
Forholdsregler ved brug
Før hver brug skal du kontrollere handskernes generelle tilstand. Kontroller f.eks. produktet for snit eller rifter. Hvis handsker er 
beskadigede, vil de ikke give det annoncerede beskyttelsesniveau. Brug ikke handsker i umiddelbar nærhed af roterende maskiner.
Ansvar
CMC er ikke ansvarlig for konsekvenserne, direkte, indirekte eller utilsigtede, eller nogen anden form for skade, der opstår eller 
skyldes brugen af dets produkter

2. SPORBARHED OG MÆRKNING
(A) Producent (B) Produktnavn (C) Gældende standarder: EN420 & EN388 (D) Beskyttelse mod mekaniske farer: EN388 
(E) Læs omhyggeligt brugsanvisningen (F) Ydelse for hver beskyttelse, slid (Fa), tårer (Fc) og punkteringer (Fd): laveste = 1, 
højeste = 4; Udskæringer (Fb): laveste = 1, højeste = 5 (G) Varenummer (H) Partinummer (I) Fremstillingsdato (J) Størrelse (K) 
Vedligeholdelsesinstruktioner

3. VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG PLEJE
Transport, opbevaring og transport
Under al brug, transport, opbevaring og transport skal du beskytte udstyret mod skarpe kanter, flammer, ekstreme temperaturer, 
rust, stærke kemikalier, direkte sollys, fugt og olier. Opbevares på et køligt, tørt sted. Opbevar ikke, hvor udstyret kan blive udsat 
for fugtig luft.
Rensning
Essential Glove: Håndvask med mildt rengøringsmiddel og koldt vand. Brug ikke blegemiddel. Tør naturligt ved stuetemperatur, 
undgå direkte sollys. Må ikke maskintørres. Må ikke renses. 
Rappelhandske: Maskinvask på skåneprogram med en maks. vandtemperatur på 30 ° C (86 ° F). Brug ikke blegemiddel. Tørretum-
bles ved lav indstilling med en maks. temperatur på 60 ° C (140 ° F). 
Garanti og reparationer
Hvis dit CMC-produkt har en defekt på grund af udførelse eller materialer, bedes du kontakte CMC kundesupport på info@cmcpro.
com for garantioplysninger og service. CMC’s garanti dækker ikke skader forårsaget af forkert pleje, forkert brug, ændringer og 
modifikationer, utilsigtet skade eller naturlig nedbrydning af materiale over længere tids brug og tid.
Udstyret bør ikke ændres på nogen måde eller ændres for at tillade fastgørelse af yderligere dele uden producentens skriftlige 
anbefaling. Hvis originale komponenter ændres eller fjernes fra produktet, kan dets sikkerhedsaspekter være begrænsede. Alt 
reparationsarbejde skal udføres af producenten. Alt andet arbejde eller ændringer annullerer garantien og fritager CMC for ethvert 
ansvar som producent.
Erklæring om overensstemmelse
CMC Rescue, Inc. erklærer, at denne artikel er i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav og de relevante bestemmelser i EU-fo-
rordninger. Den originale overensstemmelseserklæring kan downloades på følgende webwebsted: cmcpro.com

DE
WARNUNG
Tätigkeiten, bei denen diese Geräte verwendet werden, sind von Natur aus gefährlich. Sie sind für Ihr eigenes Handeln und Ihre 
Entscheidungen verantwortlich. Bevor Sie dieses Gerät verwenden, müssen Sie:
• Lesen und verstehen Sie die Benutzeranweisungen, Beschriftungen und Warnungen. 
• Machen Sie sich mit seinen Fähigkeiten und Grenzen vertraut. 
• Erhalten Sie eine spezifische Schulung in der richtigen Anwendung. 
• Verstehen und akzeptieren Sie die damit verbundenen Risiken.
DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG EINER DIESER WARNUNGEN KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN. 

1. EINSATZGEBIET
Bei diesen Sicherungs-/Abseilhandschuhen handelt es sich um persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA), die zum Schutz vor Handver-
letzungen und mechanischen Gefahren wie Abrieb, Schnitten, Rissen und Einstichen entwickelt wurde. Dieses Produkt erfüllt die 
Anforderungen der Verordnung (EU) 2016/435 über persönliche Schutzausrüstung. Dieses Produkt darf nicht über seine Grenzen 
hinaus gedrückt oder für einen anderen als den Zweck, für den es bestimmt ist, verwendet werden.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Gebrauch
Überprüfen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch den allgemeinen Zustand der Handschuhe. Überprüfen Sie das Produkt beispielsweise auf 
Schnitte oder Risse. Wenn Handschuhe beschädigt sind, bieten sie nicht den beworbenen Schutz. Tragen Sie keine Handschuhe in 
unmittelbarer Nähe von rotierenden Maschinen.
Verantwortung
CMC ist nicht verantwortlich für die direkten, indirekten oder zufälligen Folgen oder andere Arten von Schäden, die aus der Ver-
wendung seiner Produkte entstehen oder daraus resultieren

2. RÜCKVERFOLGBARKEIT & KENNZEICHNUNGEN
(A) Hersteller (B) Produktname (C) Anwendbare Normen: EN420 und EN388 (D) Schutz vor mechanischen Gefahren: EN388 (E) 
Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig durch (F) Leistung für jeden Schutz, Abrieb (Fa), Risse (Fc) und Einstiche (Fd): 
niedrigster Wert = 1, höchster Wert = 4; Schnitte (Fb): niedrigste = 1, höchste = 5 (G) Teilenummer (H) Chargennummer (I) Her-
stellungsdatum (J) Größe (K) Pflegehinweise

3. WARTUNG & PFLEGE
Tragen, Lagern und Transportieren
Schützen Sie das Gerät bei jedem Gebrauch, Tragen, Lagern und Transportieren vor scharfen Kanten, Flammen, extremen 
Temperaturen, Rost, starken Chemikalien, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, Feuchtigkeit und Ölen. An einem kühlen, trockenen Ort 
lagern. Lagern Sie das Gerät nicht an einem Ort, an dem es feuchter Luft ausgesetzt sein könnte.
Reinigung
Unverzichtbarer Handschuh: Handwäsche mit mildem Reinigungsmittel und kaltem Wasser. Verwenden Sie kein Bleichmittel. Natür-
lich bei Raumtemperatur trocknen, direkte Sonneneinstrahlung vermeiden. Nicht in der Maschine trocknen. Nicht chemisch reinigen. 
Abseilhandschuh: Maschinenwäsche im Schonwaschgang mit einer maximalen Wassertemperatur von 30° C (86° F). Verwenden 
Sie kein Bleichmittel. Bei niedriger Stufe bei einer maximalen Temperatur von 60° C (140° F) im Trockner trocknen. 
Garantie & Reparaturen
Wenn Ihr CMC-Produkt einen Verarbeitungs- oder Materialdefekt aufweist, wenden Sie sich bitte an den CMC-Kundensupport 
unter info@cmcpro.com, um Informationen zur Garantie und zum Service zu erhalten. Die Garantie von CMC erstreckt sich nicht 
auf Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Pflege, unsachgemäße Verwendung, Änderungen und Modifikationen, versehentliche 
Beschädigungen oder den natürlichen Abbau von Material über einen längeren Zeitraum verursacht wurden.
Das Gerät darf ohne schriftliche Empfehlung des Herstellers in keiner Weise modifiziert oder verändert werden, um den Anbringen 
zusätzlicher Teile zu ermöglichen. Wenn Originalkomponenten verändert oder aus dem Produkt entfernt werden, können seine 
Sicherheitsaspekte eingeschränkt werden. Alle Reparaturarbeiten sind vom Hersteller durchzuführen. Alle anderen Arbeiten oder 
Änderungen führen zum Erlöschen der Garantie und entbinden CMC von jeglicher Haftung und Verantwortung als Hersteller.
Konformitätserklärung
CMC Rescue, Inc. erklärt, dass dieser Artikel den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den einschlägigen Bestimmungen der EU-Vor-
schriften entspricht. Die Original-Konformitätserklärung kann auf der folgenden Website heruntergeladen werden: cmcpro.com

EL
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ
Οι δραστηριότητες που περιλαμβάνουν τη χρήση αυτού του εξοπλισμού είναι εγγενώς επικίνδυνες. Είστε υπεύθυνοι για τις δικές 
σας ενέργειες και αποφάσεις. Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτόν τον εξοπλισμό, πρέπει:
• Διαβάστε και κατανοήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης, τις ετικέτες και τις προειδοποιήσεις. 
• Εξοικειωθείτε με τις δυνατότητες και τους περιορισμούς του. 
• Αποκτήστε ειδική εκπαίδευση στη σωστή χρήση του. 
• Κατανοήστε και αποδεχτείτε τους σχετικούς κινδύνους.
Η ΜΗ ΤΉΡΗΣΗ ΟΠΟΙΑΣΔΉΠΟΤΕ ΑΠΌ ΑΥΤΈΣ ΤΙΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΉΣΕΙΣ ΜΠΟΡΕΊ ΝΑ ΟΔΗΓΉΣΕΙ ΣΕ ΣΟΒΑΡΌ ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΌ 
Ή ΘΆΝΑΤΟ. 

1. ΠΕΔΙΟ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ
Αυτά τα γάντια belay/rappel είναι μέσα ατομικής προστασίας (PPE) σχεδιασμένα για προστασία από τραυματισμούς χεριών και 
μηχανικούς κινδύνους όπως τριβή, κοψίματα, σκισίματα και τρυπήματα. Αυτό το προϊόν πληροί τις απαιτήσεις του κανονισμού 
(ΕΕ) 2016/435 σχετικά με τα μέσα ατομικής προστασίας. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να ωθείται πέρα από τα όριά του, ούτε να 
χρησιμοποιείται για οποιονδήποτε άλλο σκοπό εκτός από αυτόν για τον οποίο προορίζεται.
Προφυλάξεις κατά τη χρήση
Πριν από κάθε χρήση, ελέγξτε τη γενική κατάσταση των γαντιών. Για παράδειγμα, ελέγξτε το προϊόν για κοψίματα ή σκισίματα. Εάν 
τα γάντια είναι κατεστραμμένα, δεν θα παρέχουν το επίπεδο προστασίας που διαφημίζεται. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε γάντια σε κοντινή 
απόσταση από περιστρεφόμενα μηχανήματα.
Ευθύνη
Η CMC δεν ευθύνεται για τις συνέπειες, άμεσες, έμμεσες ή τυχαίες ή οποιουδήποτε άλλου είδους ζημιές που προκύπτουν ή 
προκύπτουν από τη χρήση των προϊόντων της

2. ΙΧΝΗΛΑΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑ & ΣΗΜΑΝΣΕΙΣ
(A) Κατασκευαστής (B) Όνομα προϊόντος (C) Ισχύοντα πρότυπα: EN420 & EN388 (D) Προστασία από μηχανικούς κινδύνους: 
EN388 (E) Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσης (F) Απόδοση για κάθε προστασία, τριβή (Fa), δάκρυα (Fc) και Διατρήσεις 
(Fd): χαμηλότερο = 1, υψηλότερο = 4; Κοψίματα (Fb): χαμηλότερο = 1, υψηλότερο = 5 (G) Αριθμός ανταλλακτικού (H) Αριθμός 
παρτίδας (I) Ημερομηνία κατασκευής (J) Μέγεθος (K) Οδηγίες φροντίδας

3. ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ &; ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ
Μεταφορά, αποθήκευση και μεταφορά
Κατά τη διάρκεια κάθε χρήσης, μεταφοράς, αποθήκευσης και μεταφοράς, προστατεύστε τον εξοπλισμό από αιχμηρές άκρες, φλόγα, 
ακραίες θερμοκρασίες, σκουριά, ισχυρά χημικά, άμεσο ηλιακό φως, υγρασία και λάδια. Φυλάσσετε σε δροσερό, ξηρό μέρος. Μην 
αποθηκεύετε σε μέρη όπου ο εξοπλισμός ενδέχεται να εκτεθεί σε υγρό αέρα.
Καθάρισμα
Essential Glove: Πλύσιμο στο χέρι με ήπιο απορρυπαντικό και δροσερό νερό. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε χλωρίνη. Στεγνώστε φυσικά σε 
θερμοκρασία δωματίου, αποφύγετε το άμεσο ηλιακό φως. Μην στεγνώνετε στο μηχανουργείο. Μην κάνετε στεγνό καθάρισμα. 
Γάντι Rappel: Πλύσιμο στο πλυντήριο σε απαλό κύκλο με μέγιστη θερμοκρασία νερού 30 ° C (86 ° F). Μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
χλωρίνη. Στεγνώστε σε χαμηλή θερμοκρασία με μέγιστη θερμοκρασία 60 ° C (140 ° F). 
Εγγύηση & Επισκευές
Εάν το προϊόν CMC σας έχει ελάττωμα λόγω κατασκευής ή υλικών, επικοινωνήστε με την Υποστήριξη πελατών CMC στο info@
cmcpro.com για πληροφορίες εγγύησης και σέρβις. Η εγγύηση της CMC δεν καλύπτει ζημιές που προκαλούνται από ακατάλληλη 
φροντίδα, ακατάλληλη χρήση, αλλαγές και τροποποιήσεις, τυχαίες ζημιές ή φυσική διάσπαση υλικού κατά την εκτεταμένη χρήση 
και χρόνο.
Ο εξοπλισμός δεν πρέπει να τροποποιείται με κανέναν τρόπο ή να τροποποιείται ώστε να επιτρέπεται η προσάρτηση πρόσθετων 
εξαρτημάτων χωρίς γραπτή σύσταση του κατασκευαστή. Εάν τα αρχικά συστατικά τροποποιηθούν ή αφαιρεθούν από το προϊόν, οι 
πτυχές ασφαλείας του ενδέχεται να περιοριστούν. Όλες οι εργασίες επισκευής εκτελούνται από τον κατασκευαστή. Όλες οι άλλες 
εργασίες ή τροποποιήσεις ακυρώνουν την εγγύηση και απαλλάσσουν την CMC από κάθε ευθύνη και ευθύνη ως κατασκευαστής.
Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης
Η CMC Rescue, Inc. δηλώνει ότι αυτό το άρθρο συμμορφώνεται με τις βασικές απαιτήσεις και τις σχετικές διατάξεις των 
κανονισμών της ΕΕ. Μπορείτε να τηλεφορτώσετε την αρχική δήλωση συμμόρφωσης στον ακόλουθο ιστότοπο: cmcpro.com

ES
ADVERTENCIA
Las actividades que involucran el uso de este equipo son inherentemente peligrosas. Usted es responsable de sus propias acciones 

y decisiones. Antes de utilizar este equipo, debe:
• Lea y comprenda las instrucciones de uso, las etiquetas y las advertencias. 
• Familiarícese con sus capacidades y limitaciones. 
• Obtener formación específica en su uso adecuado. 
• Comprender y aceptar los riesgos involucrados.
EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE CUALQUIERA DE ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS PUEDE RESULTAR EN LESIONES GRAVES O LA 
MUERTE. 

1. CAMPO DE APLICACIÓN
Estos guantes de aseguramiento/rápel son equipos de protección personal (EPP) diseñados para proteger contra lesiones en 
las manos y peligros mecánicos como abrasión, cortes, desgarros y pinchazos. Este producto cumple con los requisitos del 
Reglamento (UE) 2016/435 sobre equipos de protección individual. Este producto no debe ser empujado más allá de sus límites, ni 
ser utilizado para ningún otro propósito que no sea aquel para el que está destinado.
Precauciones de uso
Antes de cada uso, compruebe el estado general de los guantes. Por ejemplo, revise el producto en busca de cortes o rasgaduras. 
Si los guantes están dañados, no proporcionarán el nivel de protección anunciado. No utilice guantes cerca de maquinaria rotativa.
Responsabilidad
CMC no se hace responsable de las consecuencias, directas, indirectas o accidentales, ni de ningún otro tipo de daño que ocurra 
o resulte del uso de sus productos

2. TRAZABILIDAD Y MARCAJES
(A) Fabricante (B) Nombre del producto (C) Normas aplicables: EN420 y EN388 (D) Protección contra riesgos mecánicos: EN388 
(E) Lea atentamente las instrucciones de uso (F) Rendimiento de cada protección, abrasión (Fa), desgarros (Fc), y Punciones (Fd): 
menor = 1, mayor = 4; Cortes (Fb): más bajo = 1, más alto = 5 (G) Número de pieza (H) Número de lote (I) Fecha de fabricación (J) 
Tamaño (K) Instrucciones de cuidado

3. MANTENIMIENTO Y CUIDADO
Transporte, almacenamiento y transporte
Durante todo el uso, transporte, almacenamiento y transporte, proteja el equipo de los bordes afilados, las llamas, las temperaturas 
extremas, el óxido, los productos químicos fuertes, la luz solar directa, la humedad y los aceites. Almacene en un lugar fresco y 
seco. No lo guarde donde el equipo pueda estar expuesto al aire húmedo.
Limpieza
Guante esencial: Lavar a mano con detergente suave y agua fría. No use lejía. Secar naturalmente a temperatura ambiente, evitar 
la luz solar directa. No secar a máquina. No lavar en seco. 
Guante de rappel: Lavar a máquina en un ciclo suave con una temperatura máxima del agua de 30 ° C (86 ° F). No use lejía. Secar 
en secadora a temperatura baja con una temperatura máxima de 60 °C (140 °F). 
Garantía y reparaciones
Si su producto CMC tiene un defecto debido a la mano de obra o los materiales, comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente 
de CMC en info@cmcpro.com para obtener información sobre la garantía y el servicio. La garantía de CMC no cubre los daños 
causados por un cuidado inadecuado, un uso inadecuado, alteraciones y modificaciones, daños accidentales o la descomposición 
natural del material con el uso y el tiempo prolongados.
El equipo no debe modificarse de ninguna manera ni alterarse para permitir la fijación de piezas adicionales sin la recomendación 
escrita del fabricante. Si los componentes originales se modifican o eliminan del producto, sus aspectos de seguridad pueden verse 
restringidos. Todos los trabajos de reparación deben ser realizados por el fabricante. Todos los demás trabajos o modificaciones 
anulan la garantía y liberan a CMC de toda responsabilidad como fabricante.
Declaración de conformidad
CMC Rescue, Inc. declara que este artículo está en conformidad con los requisitos esenciales y las disposiciones pertinentes de la 
normativa de la UE. La Declaración de Conformidad original se puede descargar en el siguiente sitio web: cmcpro.com

ET
HOIATUS
Nende seadmete kasutamisega seotud tegevused on oma olemuselt ohtlikud. Sa vastutad ise oma tegude ja otsuste eest. Enne 
selle seadme kasutamist peate:
• Lugege ja mõistke kasutusjuhendeid, silte ja hoiatusi. 
• Tutvuge selle võimaluste ja piirangutega. 
• Hankige spetsiaalne koolitus selle nõuetekohaseks kasutamiseks. 
• Mõista ja aktsepteerida kaasnevaid riske.
KUI MÕNDA NEIST HOIATUSTEST EI JÄRGITA, VÕIB SEE PÕHJUSTADA TÕSISEID VIGASTUSI VÕI SURMA. 

1. REGULEERIMISALA
Need rihma-/rappelkindad on isikukaitsevahendid (IKVd), mis on mõeldud kaitseks kätevigastuste ja mehaaniliste ohtude eest, nagu 
hõõrdumine, sisselõiked, rebendid ja torked. See toode vastab isikukaitsevahendeid käsitleva määruse (EL) 2016/435 nõuetele. 
Seda toodet ei tohi suruda üle selle piiride ega kasutada muul eesmärgil kui see, milleks see on ette nähtud.
Ettevaatusabinõud kasutamisel
Enne iga kasutamist kontrollige kinnaste üldist seisukorda. Näiteks kontrollige toodet jaotustükkide või rebendite suhtes. Kui kindad 
on kahjustatud, ei paku need reklaamitud kaitsetaset. Ärge kasutage kindaid pöörlevate masinate vahetus läheduses.
Vastutus
CMC ei vastuta otseste, kaudsete või juhuslike tagajärgede ega mis tahes muud tüüpi kahju eest, mis tema toodete kasutamisest 
tuleneb või tuleneb

2. JÄLGITAVUS JA MÄRGISTUS
(A) Tootja (B) Toote nimi (C) Kohaldatavad standardid: EN420 ja EN388 (D) Kaitse mehaaniliste ohtude eest: EN388 (E) Lugege 
hoolikalt läbi kasutusjuhised (F) Iga kaitse toimivus, hõõrdumine (Fa), rebendid (Fc) ja punktsioonid (Fd): madalaim = 1, kõrgeim = 
4; Lõiked (Fb): madalaim = 1, kõrgeim = 5 (G) Osa number (H) Partii number (I) Tootmiskuupäev (J) Suurus (K) Hooldusjuhised

3. HOOLDUS JA HOOLDUS
Kandmine, ladustamine ja transport
Kogu kasutamise, kandmise, ladustamise ja transpordi ajal kaitske seadmeid teravate servade, leegi, äärmuslike temperatuuride, 
rooste, tugevate kemikaalide, otsese päikesevalguse, niiskuse ja õlide eest. Hoida jahedas ja kuivas kohas. Ärge hoidke kohta, kus 
seadmed võivad niiske õhuga kokku puutuda.
Puhastamine
Oluline kinnas: Käsi pesta pehme pesuvahendi ja jaheda veega. Ärge kasutage pleegitajat. Kuivatage loomulikult toatemperatuuril, 
vältige otsest päikesevalgust. Ärge kuivatage masinat. Ärge kuivatage puhtaks. 
Rappel Glove: Masinpesu õrnal tsüklil maksimaalse veetemperatuuriga 30 ° C (86 ° F). Ärge kasutage pleegitajat. Trummelkuivata-
ge madalal seadistusel maksimaalse temperatuuriga 60 ° C (140 ° F). 
Garantii ja remont
Kui teie CMC tootel on defekt töötluse või materjalide tõttu, võtke garantiiteabe ja teeninduse saamiseks ühendust CMC klienditoega 
aadressil info@cmcpro.com. CMC garantii ei kata kahjusid, mis on põhjustatud ebaõigest hooldusest, ebaõigest kasutamisest, 
muudatustest ja muudatustest, juhuslikest kahjustustest või materjali loomulikust lagunemisest pikema kasutamise ja aja jooksul.
Seadet ei tohiks mingil viisil muuta ega muuta, et võimaldada täiendavate osade kinnitamist ilma tootja kirjaliku soovituseta. Kui 
originaalosi muudetakse või need eemaldatakse tootelt, võib selle ohutusaspekte piirata. Kõik remonditööd peab tegema tootja. Kõik 
muud tööd või muudatused tühistavad garantii ja vabastavad CMC igasugusest vastutusest ja vastutusest tootjana.
Vastavusdeklaratsioon
deklareerib, et see artikkel vastab olulistele nõuetele ja ELi määruste asjakohastele sätetele. Vastavusdeklaratsiooni originaali saab 
alla laadida järgmiselt veebisaidilt: cmcpro.com

FI
VAROITUS
Toiminnot, joihin liittyy tämän laitteen käyttö, ovat luonnostaan vaarallisia. Olet vastuussa omasta toiminnastasi ja päätöksistäsi. 
Ennen kuin käytät tätä laitetta, sinun on:
• Lue ja ymmärrä käyttöohjeet, tunnisteet ja varoitukset. 
• Tutustu sen ominaisuuksiin ja rajoituksiin. 
• Hanki erityiskoulutusta sen asianmukaisesta käytöstä. 
• Ymmärrä ja hyväksy siihen liittyvät riskit.
NÄIDEN VAROITUSTEN NOUDATTAMATTA JÄTTÄMINEN VOI JOHTAA VAKAVAAN LOUKKAANTUMISEEN TAI KUOLEMAAN. 

1. SOVELTAMISALA
Nämä varmistus-/rappelikäsineet ovat henkilönsuojaimia, jotka on suunniteltu suojaamaan käsivammoilta ja mekaanisilta vaaroilta, 
kuten hankauksilta, viiltoilta, repeämiltä ja pistoilta. Tämä tuote täyttää henkilönsuojaimista annetun asetuksen (EU) 2016/435 
vaatimukset. Tätä tuotetta ei saa ylittää sen rajoja, eikä sitä saa käyttää mihinkään muuhun tarkoitukseen kuin mihin se on 
tarkoitettu.
Käyttöön liittyvät varotoimet
Tarkista käsineiden yleinen kunto ennen jokaista käyttöä. Tarkista esimerkiksi, ettei tuotteessa ole viiltoja tai repeämiä. Jos käsineet 
ovat vaurioituneet, ne eivät tarjoa mainostettua suojaustasoa. Älä käytä käsineitä pyörivien koneiden läheisyydessä.
Vastuu
CMC ei ole vastuussa seurauksista, suorista, epäsuorista tai tahattomista, tai muista vahingoista, jotka tapahtuvat tai johtuvat sen 
tuotteiden käytöstä

2. JÄLJITETTÄVYYS JA MERKINNÄT
(A) Valmistaja (B) Tuotteen nimi (C) Sovellettavat standardit: EN420 & EN388 (D) Suojaus mekaanisia vaaroja vastaan: EN388 
(E) Lue huolellisesti käyttöohjeet (F) Jokaisen suojauksen suorituskyky, hankaus (Fa), repeämä (Fc) ja puhkaisut (Fd): pienin = 1, 
korkein = 4; Leikkaukset (Fb): alin = 1, korkein = 5 (G) Osanumero (H) Eränumero (I) Valmistuspäivämäärä (J) Koko (K) Hoito-ohjeet

3. YLLÄPITO JA HOITO
Kantaminen, varastointi ja kuljetus
Suojaa laite kaiken käytön, kantamisen, varastoinnin ja kuljetuksen aikana teräviltä reunoilta, liekiltä, äärimmäisiltä lämpötiloilta, 
ruosteelta, voimakkailta kemikaaleilta, suoralta auringonvalolta, kosteudelta ja öljyiltä. Säilytä viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa. Älä 
säilytä paikassa, jossa laite voi altistua kostealle ilmalle.
Puhdistus
Essential Glove: Käsinpesu miedolla pesuaineella ja viileällä vedellä. Älä käytä valkaisuainetta. Kuivaa luonnollisesti huoneenläm-
mössä, vältä suoraa auringonvaloa. Älä kuivaa koneessa. Älä kuivapese. 
Rappel-käsine: Konepesu hellävaraisella ohjelmalla, veden maksimilämpötila 30 °C (86 °F). Älä käytä valkaisuainetta. Rumpukui-
vaa matalalla asetuksella maksimilämpötilan ollessa 60 °C (140 °F). 
Takuu ja korjaukset
Jos CMC-tuotteessasi on valmistus- tai materiaalivirhe, ota yhteyttä CMC:n asiakastukeen osoitteessa info@cmcpro.com saadak-
sesi takuutietoja ja -huoltoa. CMC:n takuu ei kata vahinkoja, jotka aiheutuvat epäasianmukaisesta hoidosta, virheellisestä käytöstä, 
muutoksista ja muokkauksista, vahingossa tapahtuneista vaurioista tai materiaalin luonnollisesta hajoamisesta pitkäaikaisessa 
käytössä ja ajassa.
Laitetta ei saa muuttaa millään tavalla tai siten, että siihen voidaan kiinnittää lisäosia ilman valmistajan kirjallista suositusta. Jos 
alkuperäisiä komponentteja muutetaan tai poistetaan tuotteesta, sen turvallisuusnäkökohtia voidaan rajoittaa. Valmistajan on suori-
tettava kaikki korjaustyöt. Kaikki muut työt tai muutokset mitätöivät takuun ja vapauttavat CMC:n kaikesta vastuusta valmistajana.
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
CMC Rescue, Inc. vakuuttaa, että tämä artikkeli on olennaisten vaatimusten ja EU:n asetusten asiaankuuluvien määräysten 
mukainen. Alkuperäisen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen voi ladata seuraavalta verkkosivustolta: cmcpro.com

FR
AVERTISSEMENT
Les activités impliquant l’utilisation de cet équipement sont intrinsèquement dangereuses. Vous êtes responsable de vos propres 
actions et décisions. Avant d’utiliser cet équipement, vous devez :
• Lisez et comprenez les instructions d’utilisation, les étiquettes et les avertissements. 
• Familiarisez-vous avec ses capacités et ses limites. 
• Obtenir une formation spécifique à son utilisation correcte. 
• Comprendre et accepter les risques encourus.
LE NON-RESPECT DE L’UN DE CES AVERTISSEMENTS PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES GRAVES OU LA MORT. 

1. DOMAINE D’APPLICATION
Ces gants d’assurage/rappel sont des équipements de protection individuelle (EPI) conçus pour se protéger contre les blessures 
à la main et les risques mécaniques tels que l’abrasion, les coupures, les déchirures et les perforations. Ce produit répond aux 
exigences du règlement (UE) 2016/435 relatif aux équipements de protection individuelle. Ce produit ne doit pas être poussé 
au-delà de ses limites, ni être utilisé à d’autres fins que celles auxquelles il est destiné.

Précautions d’emploi
Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez l’état général des gants. Par exemple, vérifiez que le produit ne présente pas de coupures 
ou de déchirures. Si les gants sont endommagés, ils n’offriront pas le niveau de protection annoncé. N’utilisez pas de gants 
à proximité de machines tournantes.
Responsabilité
CMC n’est pas responsable des conséquences, directes, indirectes ou accidentelles, ou de tout autre type de dommage 
survenant ou résultant de l’utilisation de ses produits

2. TRAÇABILITÉ ET MARQUAGES
(A) Fabricant (B) Nom du produit (C) Normes applicables : EN420 et EN388 (D) Protection contre les risques mécaniques 
: EN388 (E) Lire attentivement les instructions d’utilisation (F) Performances pour chaque protection, abrasion (Fa), 
déchirures (Fc) et crevaisons (Fd) : le plus bas = 1, le plus élevé = 4 ; Coupes (Fb) : la plus basse = 1, la plus haute = 5 (G) 
Numéro de pièce (H) Numéro de lot (I) Date de fabrication (J) Taille (K) Instructions d’entretien

3. MAINTENANCE ET ENTRETIEN
Transport, stockage et transport
Pendant toute l’utilisation, le transport, le stockage et le transport, protégez l’équipement des arêtes vives, des flammes, 
des températures extrêmes, de la rouille, des produits chimiques puissants, de la lumière directe du soleil, de l’humidité 
et des huiles. Conserver dans un endroit frais et sec. Ne le stockez pas dans un endroit où l’équipement pourrait être 
exposé à l’air humide.
Nettoyage
Gant essentiel : Laver à la main avec un détergent doux et de l’eau froide. N’utilisez pas d’eau de Javel. Sécher naturelle-
ment à température ambiante, éviter la lumière directe du soleil. Ne pas sécher en machine. Ne pas nettoyer à sec. 
Gant de rappel : Lavage à la machine au cycle délicat avec une température maximale de l‘eau de 30 °C (86 °F). N’utilisez 
pas d’eau de Javel. Séchage par culbutage à basse température avec une température maximale de 60 °C (140 °F). 
Garantie et réparations
Si votre produit CMC présente un défaut dû à la fabrication ou aux matériaux, veuillez contacter le service client CMC 
au info@cmcpro.com pour obtenir des informations sur la garantie et le service. La garantie de CMC ne couvre pas les 
dommages causés par un entretien inapproprié, une utilisation inappropriée, des altérations et des modifications, des 
dommages accidentels ou la dégradation naturelle du matériau au cours d’une utilisation prolongée et dans le temps.
L’équipement ne doit pas être modifié de quelque manière que ce soit ou altéré pour permettre la fixation de pièces sup-
plémentaires sans la recommandation écrite du fabricant. Si les composants d’origine sont modifiés ou retirés du produit, 
ses aspects de sécurité peuvent être limités. Tous les travaux de réparation doivent être effectués par le fabricant. Tous les 
autres travaux ou modifications annulent la garantie et dégagent CMC de toute responsabilité en tant que fabricant.
Déclaration de conformité
CMC Rescue, Inc. déclare que cet article est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux dispositions pertinentes de la 
réglementation de l’UE. L’original de la déclaration de conformité peut être téléchargé sur le site Web suivant : cmcpro.com

HR
UPOZORENJE
Aktivnosti koje uključuju upotrebu ove opreme same su po sebi opasne. Vi ste odgovorni za svoje postupke i odluke. Prije 
upotrebe ove opreme morate:
• Pročitajte i razumite korisničke upute, naljepnice i upozorenja. 
• Upoznajte se s njegovim mogućnostima i ograničenjima. 
• Steknite posebnu obuku o pravilnoj upotrebi. 
• Razumjeti i prihvatiti uključene rizike.
NEPOŠTIVANJE BILO KOJEG OD OVIH UPOZORENJA MOŽE DOVESTI DO TEŠKIH OZLJEDA ILI SMRTI. 

1. PODRUČJE PRIMJENE
Ove rukavice za osiguranje/spuštanje su osobna zaštitna oprema (OZO) dizajnirana za zaštitu od ozljeda ruku i mehaničkih 
opasnosti kao što su abrazija, posjekotine, poderotine i ubodi. Ovaj proizvod ispunjava zahtjeve Uredbe (EU) 2016/435 o 
osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi. Ovaj proizvod se ne smije gurati izvan svojih granica, niti se smije koristiti u bilo koju drugu svrhu 
osim one za koju je namijenjen.
Mjere opreza pri uporabi
Prije svake uporabe provjerite opće stanje rukavica. Na primjer, provjerite ima li na proizvodu posjekotina ili suza. Ako su 
rukavice oštećene, neće pružiti oglašenu razinu zaštite. Nemojte koristiti rukavice u neposrednoj blizini rotirajućih strojeva.
Odgovornost
CMC nije odgovoran za posljedice, izravne, neizravne ili slučajne, ili bilo koju drugu vrstu štete koja nastane ili proizlazi iz 
uporabe njegovih proizvoda

2. SLJEDIVOST I OZNAKE
(A) Proizvođač (B) Naziv proizvoda (C) Primjenjivi standardi: EN420 & EN388 (D) Zaštita od mehaničkih opasnosti: 
EN388 (E) Pažljivo pročitajte upute za uporabu (F) Izvedba za svaku zaštitu, abraziju (Fa), trganje (Fc) i Punkture (Fd): 
najniži = 1, najviši = 4; Rezovi (Fb): najniži = 1, najviši = 5 (G) Broj dijela (H) Broj serije (I) Datum proizvodnje (J) Veličina 
(K) Upute za njegu

3. ODRŽAVANJE I NJEGA
Nošenje, skladištenje i prijevoz
Tijekom sve uporabe, nošenja, skladištenja i transporta zaštitite opremu od oštrih rubova, plamena, ekstremnih tempera-
tura, hrđe, jakih kemikalija, izravne sunčeve svjetlosti, vlage i ulja. Čuvati na hladnom i suhom mjestu. Ne skladištite na 
mjestima gdje oprema može biti izložena vlažnom zraku.
Čišćenje
Osnovne rukavice: Ručno pranje blagim deterdžentom i hladnom vodom. Nemojte koristiti izbjeljivač. Sušite prirodno na 
sobnoj temperaturi, izbjegavajte izravnu sunčevu svjetlost. Ne sušiti u stroju. Nemojte kemijski čistiti. 
Rukavica za spuštanje: Perite u perilici na nježnom ciklusu s maksimalnom temperaturom vode od 30 ° C (86 ° F). Nemojte 
koristiti izbjeljivač. Sušiti u sušilici na niskoj temperaturi s maksimalnom temperaturom od 60 ° C (140 ° F). 
Jamstvo i popravci
Ako vaš CMC proizvod ima kvar zbog izrade ili materijala, obratite se CMC korisničkoj podršci na info@cmcpro.com za 
informacije o jamstvu i servis. CMC-ovo jamstvo ne pokriva štetu uzrokovanu nepravilnom njegom, nepravilnom uporabom, 
izmjenama i modifikacijama, slučajnim oštećenjem ili prirodnim kvarom materijala tijekom dulje uporabe i vremena.
Oprema se ne smije ni na koji način mijenjati kako bi se omogućilo pričvršćivanje dodatnih dijelova bez pisane preporuke 
proizvođača. Ako se originalne komponente modificiraju ili uklanjaju s proizvoda, njegovi sigurnosni aspekti mogu biti 
ograničeni. Sve popravke obavlja proizvođač. Svi ostali radovi ili preinake poništavaju jamstvo i oslobađaju CMC svake 
odgovornosti kao proizvođača.
Izjava o sukladnosti
CMC Rescue, Inc. izjavljuje da je ovaj članak u skladu s osnovnim zahtjevima i relevantnim odredbama propisa EU. 
Originalnu Izjavu o sukladnosti možete preuzeti na sljedećoj web stranici: cmcpro.com
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FIGYELMEZTETÉS
Az ilyen berendezések használatával járó tevékenységek természetüknél fogva veszélyesek. Ön felelős a saját cselekede-
teiért és döntéseiért. A berendezés használata előtt:
• Olvassa el és értse meg a felhasználói utasításokat, címkéket és figyelmeztetéseket. 
• Ismerje meg képességeit és korlátait. 
• Speciális képzés megszerzése a megfelelő használatról. 
• Értse meg és fogadja el az ezzel járó kockázatokat.
EZEN FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK BÁRMELYIKÉNEK FIGYELMEN KÍVÜL HAGYÁSA SÚLYOS SÉRÜLÉST VAGY HALÁLT 
OKOZHAT. 

1. ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLET
Ezek a belay/rappel kesztyűk egyéni védőeszközök (PPE), amelyeket kézsérülések és mechanikai veszélyek, például 
kopás, vágások, szakadások és szúrások elleni védelemre terveztek. Ez a termék megfelel az egyéni védőeszközökről 
szóló (EU) 2016/435 rendelet követelményeinek. Ezt a terméket nem szabad túllépni a határain, és nem használható más 
célra, mint amire szánták.
Az alkalmazással kapcsolatos óvintézkedések
Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze a kesztyű általános állapotát. Például ellenőrizze, hogy a termék nincs-e vágás vagy 
szakadás. Ha a kesztyűk megsérülnek, nem biztosítják a hirdetett védelmi szintet. Ne használjon kesztyűt forgó gépek 
közvetlen közelében.
Felelősség
A CMC nem vállal felelősséget a termékeinek használatából eredő vagy abból eredő közvetlen, közvetett vagy véletlen 
következményekért vagy bármilyen más típusú kárért

2. NYOMON KÖVETHETŐSÉG ÉS JELÖLÉSEK
(A) Gyártó (B) Terméknév (C) Alkalmazandó szabványok: EN420 és EN388 (D) Mechanikai veszélyek elleni védelem: 
EN388 (E) Gondosan olvassa el a használati utasítást (F) Az egyes védelem, kopás (Fa), szakadások teljesítménye 
(Fc) és Szúrások (Fd): legalacsonyabb = 1, legmagasabb = 4; Vágások (Fb): legalacsonyabb = 1, legmagasabb = 5 (G) 
Alkatrészszám (H) Tételszám (I) Gyártás dátuma (J) Méret (K) Kezelési útmutatóKarbantartás és gondozás

3. SZÁLLÍTÁS, TÁROLÁS ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁS
Minden használat, hordozás, tárolás és szállítás során védje a berendezést éles szélektől, lángoktól, szélsőséges 
hőmérsékletektől, rozsdától, erős vegyszerektől, közvetlen napfénytől, nedvességtől és olajoktól. Hűvös, száraz helyen 
tárolandó. Ne tárolja olyan helyen, ahol a berendezés nedves levegőnek lehet kitéve.
Tisztítás
Alapvető kesztyű: Kézmosás enyhe mosószerrel és hideg vízzel. Ne használjon fehérítőt. Természetesen szo-
bahőmérsékleten szárítsa meg, kerülje a közvetlen napfényt. Ne szárítsa meg a gépet. Ne tisztítsa szárazon. 
Rappel kesztyű: Mosógépben mosható kíméletes ciklussal, max. 30 ° C (86 ° F) vízhőmérsékleten. Ne használjon 
fehérítőt. Szárítsa alacsony fokozaton, legfeljebb 60 ° C (140 ° F) hőmérsékleten. 
Garancia és javítás
Ha CMC termékének gyártási vagy anyaghibája van, kérjük, forduljon a CMC ügyfélszolgálatához a info@cmcpro.com 
címen a garanciális információkért és a szervizért. A CMC garanciája nem terjed ki a nem megfelelő gondozásból, nem 
megfelelő használatból, változtatásokból és módosításokból, véletlen károkból vagy az anyag természetes lebomlásából 
eredő károkra hosszabb használat és idő alatt.
A gyártó írásos ajánlása nélkül a berendezést semmilyen módon nem szabad módosítani vagy megváltoztatni úgy, hogy 
lehetővé tegye további alkatrészek csatlakoztatását. Ha az eredeti alkatrészeket módosítják vagy eltávolítják a termékből, 
annak biztonsági szempontjai korlátozottak lehetnek. Minden javítási munkát a gyártónak kell elvégeznie. Minden más 
munka vagy módosítás érvényteleníti a garanciát, és mentesíti a CMC-t minden felelősség és felelősség alól, mint gyártó.
Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
A CMC Rescue, Inc. kijelenti, hogy ez a cikk megfelel az alapvető követelményeknek és az EU rendeletek vonatkozó 
rendelkezéseinek. Az eredeti megfelelőségi nyilatkozat letölthető a következő weboldalról: cmcpro.com

IS
VIÐVÖRUN
Starfsemi sem felur í sér notkun þessa búnaðar er í eðli sínu hættuleg. Þú berð ábyrgð á eigin gjörðum og ákvörðunum. 
Áður en þú notar þennan búnað verður þú að:
• Lestu og skildu notendaleiðbeiningar, merkimiða og viðvaranir. 
• Kynntu þér getu þess og takmarkanir. 
• Fáðu sérstaka þjálfun í réttri notkun þess. 
• Skilja og samþykkja áhættuna sem því fylgir.
EF EKKI ER FYLGT EINHVERJUM ÞESSARA VIÐVARANA GETUR ÞAÐ LEITT TIL ALVARLEGRA MEIÐSLA EÐA 
DAUÐA. 

1. NOTKUNARSVIÐ
Þessir trygginga-/rappelhanskar eru persónuhlífar (PPE) sem eru hannaðar til varnar gegn handmeiðslum og vélrænni 
hættu eins og núningi, skurði, rifum og götum. Þessi vara uppfyllir kröfur reglugerðar (ESB) 2016/435 um persónuhlífar. 
Þessari vöru má ekki ýta út fyrir mörk sín né nota hana í öðrum tilgangi en þeim sem hún er ætluð til.
Varúðarráðstafanir við notkun
Fyrir hverja notkun skal athuga almennt ástand hanskanna. Athugaðu til dæmis vöruna fyrir skurði eða rifum. Ef hanskar 
eru skemmdir veita þeir ekki þá vernd sem auglýst er. Ekki nota hanska í nálægð við vélar sem snúast.
Ábyrgð

Essential 
Glove

Rappel 
Glove

Fa Protection against abrasion 2 2

Fb Protection against cuts 1 1

Fc Protection against tears 2 1

Fd Protection against punctures 1 1

Sizes Essential 
Glove - Gray

Rappel Glove 
- Tan

Rappel Glove - 
Black

S/7, M/8, L/9, 
XL/10, XXL/11

25040X 25025X 25020X
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CMC ber ekki ábyrgð á afleiðingum, beinum, óbeinum eða slysum, eða hvers kyns annars konar tjóni sem verður eða 
stafar af notkun á vörum þess

2. REKJANLEIKI OG MERKINGAR
(A) Framleiðandi (B) Vöruheiti (C) Gildandi staðlar: EN420 & EN388 (D) Vörn gegn vélrænni hættu: EN388 (E) 
Lesið vandlega notkunarleiðbeiningarnar (F) Afköst fyrir hverja vörn, núning (Fa), rif (Fc), og Stungur (Fd): lægst = 
1, hæst = 4; Skurður (Fb): lægsta = 1, hæst = 5 (G) Hlutanúmer (H) Lotunúmer (I) Framleiðsludagur (J) Stærð (K) 
Umhirðuleiðbeiningar

3. VIÐHALD OG UMHIRÐA
Flutningur, geymsla og flutningur
Við alla notkun, flutning, geymslu og flutning skaltu vernda búnaðinn fyrir beittum brúnum, loga, miklum hita, ryði, 
sterkum efnum, beinu sólarljósi, raka og olíum. Geymið á köldum, þurrum stað. Ekki geyma þar sem búnaðurinn getur 
orðið fyrir röku lofti.
Hreinsun
Nauðsynlegur hanski: Handþvoið með mildu þvottaefni og köldu vatni. Ekki nota bleikiefni. Þurrkaðu náttúrulega við 
stofuhita, forðastu beint sólarljós. Ekki þurrka í vél. Ekki þurrhreinsa. 
Rappelhanski: Þvo í vél á mildri hringrás með hámarks vatnshita 30°C (86°F). Ekki nota bleikiefni. Þurrkaðu í þurrkara á 
lágri stillingu með hámarkshita 60°C (140°F). 
Ábyrgð og viðgerðir
Ef CMC varan þín er með galla vegna framleiðslu eða efna, vinsamlegast hafðu samband við þjónustuver CMC á info@
cmcpro.com til að fá upplýsingar um ábyrgð og þjónustu. Ábyrgð CMC nær ekki til tjóns af völdum óviðeigandi umhirðu, 
óviðeigandi notkunar, breytinga og breytinga, skemmda fyrir slysni eða náttúrulegs niðurbrots efnis við langvarandi 
notkun og tíma.
Ekki ætti að breyta búnaðinum á nokkurn hátt eða breyta honum til að hægt sé að festa viðbótarhluta án skriflegra 
ráðlegginga framleiðanda. Ef upprunalegum íhlutum er breytt eða fjarlægðir úr vörunni geta öryggisþættir hennar verið 
takmarkaðir. Öll viðgerðarvinna skal framkvæmd af framleiðanda. Öll önnur vinna eða breytingar ógilda ábyrgðina og 
leysir CMC undan allri ábyrgð og ábyrgð sem framleiðandi.
Yfirlýsing um samræmi
CMC Rescue, Inc. lýsir því yfir að þessi grein sé í samræmi við grunnkröfur og viðeigandi ákvæði reglugerða ESB. 
Upprunalegu samræmisyfirlýsinguna er hægt að hlaða niður á eftirfarandi websíða: cmcpro.com

IT
AVVERTIMENTO
Le attività che comportano l’uso di queste attrezzature sono intrinsecamente pericolose. L’utente è responsabile delle 
proprie azioni e decisioni. Prima di utilizzare questa apparecchiatura, è necessario:
• Leggere e comprendere le istruzioni per l‘utente, le etichette e le avvertenze. 
• Acquisisci familiarità con le sue capacità e limitazioni. 
• Ottenere una formazione specifica sul suo corretto utilizzo. 
• Comprendi e accetta i rischi connessi.
LA MANCATA OSSERVANZA DI UNA QUALSIASI DI QUESTE AVVERTENZE PUÒ CAUSARE LESIONI GRAVI O 
MORTALI. 

4. CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE
Questi guanti da assicurazione/discesa in corda doppia sono dispositivi di protezione individuale (DPI) progettati per la 
protezione contro lesioni alle mani e rischi meccanici come abrasioni, tagli, strappi e forature. Questo prodotto soddisfa i 
requisiti del Regolamento (UE) 2016/435 sui dispositivi di protezione individuale. Questo prodotto non deve essere spinto 
oltre i suoi limiti, né deve essere utilizzato per scopi diversi da quelli a cui è destinato.
Precauzioni per l’uso
Prima di ogni utilizzo, controllare lo stato generale dei guanti. Ad esempio, controllare il prodotto per tagli o strappi. Se 
i guanti sono danneggiati, non forniranno il livello di protezione pubblicizzato. Non utilizzare i guanti in prossimità di 
macchinari rotanti.
Responsabilità
CMC non è responsabile delle conseguenze, dirette, indirette o accidentali, o di qualsiasi altro tipo di danno che si 
verifichi o derivi dall’uso dei suoi prodotti

5. TRACCIABILITÀ E MARCATURE
(A) Produttore (B) Nome del prodotto (C) Standard applicabili: EN420 e EN388 (D) Protezione contro i rischi meccanici: 
EN388 (E) Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l’uso (F) Prestazioni per ciascuna protezione, abrasione (Fa), strappi 
(Fc) e Forature (Fd): minimo = 1, massimo = 4; Tagli (Fb): minimo = 1, massimo = 5 (G) Codice articolo (H) Numero di 
lotto (I) Data di produzione (J) Taglia (K) Istruzioni per la cura

6. MANUTENZIONE E CURA
Trasporto, stoccaggio e trasporto
Durante tutto l’uso, il trasporto, lo stoccaggio e il trasporto, proteggere l’attrezzatura da spigoli vivi, fiamme, temperature 
estreme, ruggine, prodotti chimici forti, luce solare diretta, umidità e oli. Conservare in un luogo fresco e asciutto. Non 
conservare in luoghi in cui l’apparecchiatura può essere esposta all’aria umida.
Pulitura
Guanto essenziale: lavare a mano con un detergente delicato e acqua fredda. Non usare candeggina. Asciugare natural-
mente a temperatura ambiente, evitare la luce diretta del sole. Non asciugare in lavatrice. Non lavare a secco. 
Guanto da discesa in corda doppia: Lavare in lavatrice con ciclo delicato con una temperatura massima dell’acqua di 
30° C (86° F). Non usare candeggina. Asciugare in asciugatrice a bassa temperatura con una temperatura massima 
di 60° C (140° F). 
Garanzia e riparazioni
Se il tuo prodotto CMC presenta un difetto dovuto alla lavorazione o ai materiali, contatta l’assistenza clienti CMC 
all’indirizzo info@cmcpro.com per informazioni sulla garanzia e assistenza. La garanzia di CMC non copre i danni 
causati da cura impropria, uso improprio, alterazioni e modifiche, danni accidentali o rottura naturale del materiale nel 
corso dell’uso prolungato e del tempo.
L’apparecchiatura non deve essere modificata in alcun modo o alterata per consentire il fissaggio di parti aggiuntive 
senza la raccomandazione scritta del produttore. Se i componenti originali vengono modificati o rimossi dal prodotto, i 
suoi aspetti di sicurezza potrebbero essere limitati. Tutti i lavori di riparazione devono essere eseguiti dal produttore. Tutti 
gli altri lavori o modifiche invalidano la garanzia e sollevano CMC da ogni responsabilità in qualità di produttore.
Dichiarazione di conformità
CMC Rescue, Inc. dichiara che il presente articolo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle disposizioni pertinenti delle 
normative UE. La Dichiarazione di Conformità originale può essere scaricata dal seguente sito web: cmcpro.com
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警告
この機器の使用を伴う活動は本質的に危険です。あなたはあなた自身の行動と決定に責任がありま
す。この機器を使用する前に、次のことを行う必要があります。
• ユーザーの指示、ラベル、警告を読んで理解します。 
• その機能と制限をよく理解してください。 
• 適切な使用について特定のトレーニングを受けてください。 
• 関連するリスクを理解し、受け入れる。
これらの警告に注意を払わないと、重傷を負ったり死亡する可能性があります。 

1. アプリケーション分野
これらのビレイ/ラペルグローブは、手の怪我や、摩耗、切り傷、裂傷、パンクなどの機械的危険
から保護するために設計された個人用保護具(PPE)です。この製品は、個人用保護具に関する規則
(EU)2016/435の要件を満たしています。この製品は、その限界を超えて押したり、意図された目
的以外の目的で使用したりしてはなりません。
使用上の注意
毎回使用する前に、手袋の一般的な状態を確認してください。たとえば、製品に切り傷や破れがな
いか確認します。手袋が損傷している場合、宣伝されているレベルの保護は提供されません。回転
機械のすぐ近くで手袋を使用しないでください。
責任
CMCは、直接的、間接的、偶発的、または製品の使用に起因するまたはその他の種類の損害につ
いて責任を負いません

2. トレーサビリティとマーキング
(A) メーカー (B) 製品名 (C) 適用規格：EN420 & EN388 (D) 機械的危険に対する保護：EN388 (E) 
使用説明書をよくお読みください (F) 保護、摩耗（Fa）、引裂きの各性能(Fc)、およびパンクチャ 
(Fd): 最低値 = 1、最高値 = 4。カット (Fb): 最低 = 1、最高 = 5 (G) 部品番号 (H) ロット番号 (I) 
製造日 (J) サイズ (K) お手入れ方法

3. メンテナンス&ケア
持ち運び、保管、輸送
すべての使用、持ち運び、保管、輸送中は、鋭利なエッジ、炎、極端な温度、錆、強い化学薬品、
直射日光、湿気、油から機器を保護します。涼しく乾燥した場所に保管してください。機器が湿っ
た空気にさらされる可能性のある場所に保管しないでください。
清掃
エッセンシャルグローブ:中性洗剤と冷水で手洗いしてください。漂白剤は使用しないでくださ
い。直射日光を避け、室温で自然乾燥させてください。機械で乾かさないでください。ドライク
リーニングしないでください。 
ラッペルグローブ:最大水温30°C(86°F)の穏やかなサイクルで洗濯機で洗ってください。漂白剤は
使用しないでください。最高温度60°C(140°F)の低温設定でタンブル乾燥します。 
保証&修理
CMC製品に製造上の欠陥や材料による欠陥がある場合は、保証情報とサービスについて、info@
cmcpro.com のCMCカスタマーサポートにお問い合わせください。CMCの保証は、不適切な手入
れ、不適切な使用、改造および修正、偶発的な損傷、または長期間の使用および時間にわたる材料
の自然な故障によって引き起こされた損傷には適用されません。
機器は、製造元の書面による推奨なしに、いかなる方法でも変更したり、追加の部品を取り付けら
れるように変更したりしないでください。元のコンポーネントが変更されたり、製品から取り外さ
れたりすると、その安全性の側面が制限される場合があります。すべての修理作業はメーカーが行
う必要があります。他のすべての作業または変更は保証を無効にし、CMCはメーカーとしてのす
べての責任と責任から解放されます。
適合宣言書
CMC Rescue、Inc.は、この記事がEU規制の必須要件および関連規定に準拠していることを宣言し
ます。適合宣言書の原本は、次のウェブサイトからダウンロードできます cmcpro.com

KO
경고
이 장비의 사용과 관련된 활동은 본질적으로 위험합니다. 당신은 자신의 행동과 결정에 대한 책임이 
있습니다. 이 장비를 사용하기 전에 다음을 수행해야 합니다.
• 사용자 지침, 레이블 및 경고를 읽고 이해하십시오. 
• 해당 기능과 제한 사항을 숙지하십시오. 
• 올바른 사용에 대한 특정 교육을 받으십시오. 
• 관련된 위험을 이해하고 수용합니다.
이러한 경고에 주의하지 않으면 심각한 부상이나 사망을 초래할 수 있습니다. 

1. 응용 분야
이 빌레이/라펠 장갑은 손 부상 및 찰과상, 절단, 찢어짐 및 펑크와 같은 기계적 위험으로부터 보호
하도록 설계된 개인 보호 장비(PPE)입니다. 이 제품은 개인 보호 장비에 대한 규정(EU) 2016/435
의 요구 사항을 충족합니다. 이 제품은 한계를 넘어서서는 안 되며 의도된 것 이외의 다른 목적으로 
사용해서는 안 됩니다.
사용상의주의
매번 사용하기 전에 장갑의 일반적인 상태를 확인하십시오. 예를 들어, 제품에 잘리거나 찢어진 부분
이 있는지 확인하십시오. 장갑이 손상된 경우 광고된 보호 수준을 제공하지 않습니다. 회전하는 기계
에 가까이 장갑을 사용하지 마십시오.
책임
CMC는 제품 사용으로 인해 발생하거나 그로 인해 발생하는 직접적, 간접적 또는 우발적 결과 또는 
기타 유형의 손해에 대해 책임을 지지 않습니다

2. 추적성 & 표시
(A) 제조사 (B) 제품명 (C) 적용 표준: EN420 & EN388 (D) 기계적 위험에 대한 보호: EN388 (E) 사용 
지침을 주의 깊게 읽으십시오. (F) 각 보호 성능, 마모(Fa), 찢어짐 (Fc) 및 펑크(Fd): 최저 = 1, 최고 = 
4; 컷(Fb): 최저 = 1, 최고 = 5 (G) 부품 번호 (H) 로트 번호 (I) 제조 날짜 (J) 크기 (K) 관리 지침

3. 유지 보수 및 관리
운반, 보관 및 운송
모든 사용, 운반, 보관 및 운송 중에는 날카로운 모서리, 화염, 극한의 온도, 녹, 강한 화학 물질, 직사
광선, 습기 및 기름으로부터 장비를 보호하십시오. 서늘하고 건조한 곳에 보관하십시오. 장비가 습한 
공기에 노출될 수 있는 곳에 보관하지 마십시오.
청소
필수 장갑: 중성 세제와 시원한 물로 손을 씻으십시오. 표백제를 사용하지 마십시오. 실온에서 자연 
건조하고 직사광선을 피하십시오. 기계 건조하지 마십시오. 드라이 클리닝하지 마십시오. 
Rappel 장갑: 최대 수온 30°C(86°F)에서 부드러운 주기로 기계 세탁합니다. 표백제를 사용하지 마십
시오. 최대 60°C(140°F)의 낮은 온도에서 회전식 건조. 
보증 및 수리
CMC 제품에 솜씨나 재료로 인해 결함이 있는 경우 보증 정보 및 서비스에 대해 info@cmcpro.
com CMC 고객 지원에 문의하십시오. CMC의 보증은 부적절한 관리, 부적절한 사용, 변경 및 수
정, 우발적 손상 또는 장기간 사용 및 시간에 걸친 재료의 자연적인 파손으로 인한 손상에는 적용
되지 않습니다.
제조업체의 서면 권장 사항 없이 추가 부품을 부착할 수 있도록 장비를 어떤 식으로든 수정하거나 변
경해서는 안 됩니다. 제품에서 원래 구성 요소를 수정하거나 제거하면 안전 측면이 제한될 수 있습니
다. 모든 수리 작업은 제조업체에서 수행해야 합니다. 다른 모든 작업 또는 수정은 보증을 무효화하
고 CMC는 제조업체로서의 모든 책임과 책임에서 면제됩니다.
적합성 선언
CMC Rescue, Inc.는 이 기사가 EU 규정의 필수 요구 사항 및 관련 조항을 준수함을 선언합니다. 적
합성 선언 원본은 다음 웹 사이트에서 다운로드할 수 있습니다 cmcpro.com
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AMARAN
Aktiviti yang melibatkan penggunaan peralatan ini sememangnya berbahaya. Anda bertanggungjawab atas tindakan dan 
keputusan anda sendiri. Sebelum menggunakan peralatan ini, anda mesti:
• Baca dan fahami arahan pengguna, label dan amaran. 
• Biasakan diri anda dengan keupayaan dan hadnya. 
• Dapatkan latihan khusus dalam penggunaan yang betul. 
• Fahami dan terima risiko yang terlibat.
KEGAGALAN UNTUK MEMATUHI MANA-MANA AMARAN INI BOLEH MENGAKIBATKAN KECEDERAAN PARAH 
ATAU KEMATIAN. 

1. BIDANG PERMOHONAN
Sarung tangan belay/rappel ini ialah peralatan pelindung diri (PPE) yang direka untuk perlindungan daripada kecederaan 
tangan dan bahaya mekanikal seperti lelasan, luka, koyak dan tusukan. Produk ini memenuhi keperluan Peraturan 
(EU) 2016/435 mengenai peralatan pelindung diri. Produk ini tidak boleh ditolak melebihi hadnya, atau digunakan untuk 
sebarang tujuan selain daripada yang dimaksudkan.
Langkah Berjaga-jaga untuk Digunakan
Sebelum setiap penggunaan, periksa keadaan umum sarung tangan. Sebagai contoh, periksa produk untuk luka atau 

koyak. Sekiranya sarung tangan rosak, mereka tidak akan memberikan tahap perlindungan yang diiklankan. Jangan gunakan 
sarung tangan berdekatan dengan jentera berputar.
Tanggungjawab
CMC tidak bertanggungjawab terhadap akibatnya, langsung, tidak langsung atau tidak sengaja, atau apa-apa jenis kerosakan lain 
yang menimpa atau akibat daripada penggunaan produknya

2. KEBOLEHKESANAN & TANDA
(A) Pengilang (B) Nama Produk (C) Piawaian Berkenaan: EN420 & EN388 (D) Perlindungan Terhadap Bahaya Mekanikal: EN388 
(E) Baca dengan teliti Arahan Penggunaan (F) Prestasi untuk Setiap Perlindungan, Lelasan (Fa), Koyakan (Fc), dan Tusukan (Fd): 
terendah = 1, tertinggi = 4; Potongan (Fb): terendah = 1, tertinggi = 5 (G) Nombor Bahagian (H) Nombor Lot (I) Tarikh Pembuatan 
(J) Saiz (K) Arahan Penjagaan

3. PENYELENGGARAAN & PENJAGAAN
Membawa, Menyimpan, dan Pengangkutan
Semasa semua penggunaan, pembawaan, penyimpanan dan pengangkutan, lindungi peralatan daripada tepi tajam, nyalaan, suhu 
melampau, karat, bahan kimia yang kuat, cahaya matahari langsung, kelembapan dan minyak. Simpan di lokasi yang sejuk dan 
kering. Jangan simpan di tempat peralatan mungkin terdedah kepada udara lembap.
Pembersihan
Sarung Tangan Penting: Basuh tangan dengan detergen lembut dan air sejuk. Jangan gunakan peluntur. Keringkan secara semula 
jadi pada suhu bilik, elakkan cahaya matahari langsung. Jangan keringkan mesin. Jangan cuci kering. 
Sarung Tangan Rappel: Basuh mesin pada kitaran lembut dengan suhu air maksimum 30° C (86° F). Jangan gunakan peluntur. 
Keringkan pada tetapan rendah dengan suhu maksimum 60° C (140° F). 
Waranti & Pembaikan
Jika produk CMC anda mempunyai kecacatan akibat mutu kerja atau bahan, sila hubungi Sokongan Pelanggan CMC di info@
cmcpro.com untuk maklumat dan perkhidmatan jaminan. Waranti CMC tidak meliputi kerosakan yang disebabkan oleh penjagaan 
yang tidak betul, penggunaan yang tidak betul, perubahan dan pengubahsuaian, kerosakan tidak sengaja, atau kerosakan semula 
jadi bahan dalam penggunaan dan masa yang berpanjangan.
Peralatan tidak boleh diubah suai dalam apa jua cara atau diubah untuk membolehkan pemasangan bahagian tambahan tanpa 
cadangan bertulis pengeluar. Jika komponen asal diubah suai atau dikeluarkan daripada produk, aspek keselamatannya mungkin 
dihadkan. Semua kerja pembaikan hendaklah dilakukan oleh pengilang. Semua kerja atau pengubahsuaian lain membatalkan 
jaminan dan membebaskan CMC daripada semua liabiliti dan tanggungjawab sebagai pengilang.
Pengisytiharan Pematuhan
CMC Rescue, Inc. mengisytiharkan bahawa artikel ini mematuhi keperluan penting dan peruntukan peraturan EU yang berkaitan. 
Pengisytiharan Pematuhan asal boleh dimuat turun di berikut webtapak: cmcpro.com
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WAARSCHUWING
Activiteiten waarbij deze apparatuur wordt gebruikt, zijn inherent gevaarlijk. Je bent verantwoordelijk voor je eigen acties en 
beslissingen. Voordat u deze apparatuur gebruikt, moet u:
• Lees en begrijp de gebruikersinstructies, labels en waarschuwingen. 
• Maak uzelf vertrouwd met de mogelijkheden en beperkingen ervan. 
• Zorg voor specifieke training in het juiste gebruik ervan. 
• Begrijp en accepteer de risico‘s die eraan verbonden zijn.
HET NIET IN ACHT NEMEN VAN EEN VAN DEZE WAARSCHUWINGEN KAN LEIDEN TOT ERNSTIG LETSEL OF DE DOOD. 

4. TOEPASSINGSGEBIED
Deze zekerings-/abseilhandschoenen zijn persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM) die zijn ontworpen voor bescherming tegen 
handletsel en mechanische gevaren zoals schuren, snijwonden, scheuren en lekke banden. Dit product voldoet aan de eisen van 
Verordening (EU) 2016/435 betreffende persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen. Dit product mag niet buiten zijn grenzen worden 
geduwd en mag niet worden gebruikt voor enig ander doel dan waarvoor het bedoeld is.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor gebruik
Controleer voor elk gebruik de algemene staat van de handschoenen. Controleer het product bijvoorbeeld op snijwonden of 
scheuren. Als handschoenen beschadigd zijn, bieden ze niet het geadverteerde beschermingsniveau. Gebruik geen handschoenen 
in de buurt van draaiende machines.
Verantwoordelijkheid
CMC is niet verantwoordelijk voor de gevolgen, direct, indirect of onopzettelijk, of enige andere vorm van schade die optreedt of het 
gevolg is van het gebruik van haar producten

5. TRACEERBAARHEID EN MARKERINGEN
(A) Fabrikant (B) Productnaam (C) Toepasbare normen: EN420 en EN388 (D) Bescherming tegen mechanische gevaren: EN388 
(E) Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door (F) Prestaties voor elke bescherming, slijtage (Fa), scheuren (Fc) en lekke banden 
(Fd): laagste = 1, hoogste = 4; Snitten (Fb): laagste = 1, hoogste = 5 (G) Onderdeelnummer (H) Partijnummer (I) Productiedatum 
(J) Maat (K) Onderhoudsinstructies

6. ONDERHOUD EN VERZORGING
Dragen, opslaan en vervoeren
Bescherm de apparatuur tijdens al het gebruik, dragen, opslag en transport tegen scherpe randen, vlammen, extreme temperatu-
ren, roest, sterke chemicaliën, direct zonlicht, vocht en oliën. Bewaar op een koele, droge plaats. Bewaar de apparatuur niet op een 
plaats waar deze kan worden blootgesteld aan vochtige lucht.
Reiniging
Essentiële handschoen: Handwas met mild wasmiddel en koud water. Gebruik geen bleekmiddel. Droog op natuurlijke wijze bij 
kamertemperatuur, vermijd direct zonlicht. Niet in de droger. Niet chemisch reinigen. 
Abseilhandschoen: Machinewas op zachte cyclus met een maximale watertemperatuur van 30 ° C (86 ° F). Gebruik geen 
bleekmiddel. Drogen in de droogtrommel op lage stand met een maximale temperatuur van 60 ° C (140 ° F). 
Garantie & Reparaties
Als uw CMC-product een defect heeft als gevolg van vakmanschap of materialen, neem dan contact op met de CMC-klantenser-
vice op info@cmcpro.com voor garantie-informatie en service. De garantie van CMC dekt geen schade veroorzaakt door onjuiste 
zorg, onjuist gebruik, wijzigingen en aanpassingen, onopzettelijke schade of de natuurlijke afbraak van materiaal gedurende 
langdurig gebruik en tijd.
De apparatuur mag op geen enkele manier worden gewijzigd of gewijzigd om de bevestiging van extra onderdelen mogelijk te 
maken zonder schriftelijke aanbeveling van de fabrikant. Als originele onderdelen worden gewijzigd of uit het product worden 
verwijderd, kunnen de veiligheidsaspecten ervan beperkt zijn. Alle reparatiewerkzaamheden moeten worden uitgevoerd door de 
fabrikant. Alle andere werkzaamheden of wijzigingen maken de garantie ongeldig en vrijwaren CMC van alle aansprakelijkheid en 
verantwoordelijkheid als fabrikant.
Verklaring van overeenstemming
CMC Rescue, Inc. verklaart dat dit artikel in overeenstemming is met de essentiële vereisten en de relevante bepalingen van de 
EU-regelgeving. De originele conformiteitsverklaring kan worden gedownload op de volgende website: cmcpro.com

NO
ADVARSEL
Aktiviteter som involverer bruk av dette utstyret er iboende farlige. Du er ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger og beslutninger. Før 
du bruker dette utstyret, må du:
• Les og forstå bruksanvisningen, etikettene og advarslene. 
• Gjør deg kjent med dens evner og begrensninger. 
• Få spesifikk opplæring i riktig bruk. 
• Forstå og aksepter risikoen som er involvert.
UNNLATELSE AV Å FØLGE NOEN AV DISSE ADVARSLENE KAN FØRE TIL ALVORLIG PERSONSKADE ELLER DØD. 

1. BRUKSOMRÅDE
Disse sikrings-/rappellhanskene er personlig verneutstyr (PPE) designet for beskyttelse mot håndskader og mekaniske farer som 
slitasje, kutt, rifter og punkteringer. Dette produktet oppfyller kravene i forordning (EU) 2016/435 om personlig verneutstyr. Dette 
produktet må ikke skyves utover sine grenser, og heller ikke brukes til andre formål enn det det er beregnet for.
Forholdsregler for bruk
Før hver bruk, sjekk hanskenes generelle tilstand. Sjekk for eksempel produktet for kutt eller rifter. Hvis hanskene er skadet, vil de 
ikke gi det beskyttelsesnivået som er annonsert. Ikke bruk hansker i nærheten av roterende maskiner.
Ansvar
CMC er ikke ansvarlig for konsekvensene, direkte, indirekte eller utilsiktede, eller noen annen type skade som oppstår eller er et 
resultat av bruken av produktene

2. SPORBARHET OG MERKING
(A) Produsent (B) Produktnavn (C) Gjeldende standarder: EN420 & EN388 (D) Beskyttelse mot mekaniske farer: EN388 (E) Les 
bruksanvisningen nøye (F) Ytelse for hver beskyttelse, slitasje (Fa), rifter (Fc), og punkteringer (Fd): laveste = 1, høyeste = 4; Kutt 
(Fb): laveste = 1, høyeste = 5 (G) Delenummer (H) Partinummer (I) Produksjonsdato (J) Størrelse (K) Vedlikeholdsinstruksjoner

3. VEDLIKEHOLD OG STELL
Bæring, lagring og transport
Under all bruk, bæring, lagring og transport, beskytt utstyret mot skarpe kanter, flammer, ekstreme temperaturer, rust, sterke 
kjemikalier, direkte sollys, fuktighet og oljer. Oppbevares på et kjølig, tørt sted. Ikke oppbevar der utstyret kan bli utsatt for fuktig luft.
Renhold
Essential Glove: Håndvask med mildt vaskemiddel og kaldt vann. Ikke bruk blekemiddel. Tørk naturlig ved romtemperatur, unngå 
direkte sollys. Må ikke tørkes i maskin. Må ikke renses. 
Rappellhanske: Maskinvask på skånsom syklus med en maksimal vanntemperatur på 30 ° C (86 ° F). Ikke bruk blekemiddel. 
Tørketrommel på lav innstilling med en maks temperatur på 60 ° C (140 ° F). 
Garanti og reparasjoner
Hvis CMC-produktet ditt har en defekt på grunn av utførelse eller materialer, vennligst kontakt CMC kundestøtte på info@cmcpro.
com for garantiinformasjon og service. CMCs garanti dekker ikke skader forårsaket av feil pleie, feil bruk, endringer og modifikas-
joner, utilsiktet skade eller naturlig nedbrytning av materiale over lengre bruk og tid.
Utstyret skal ikke modifiseres på noen måte eller endres for å tillate feste av tilleggsdeler uten produsentens skriftlige anbefaling. 
Hvis originale komponenter modifiseres eller fjernes fra produktet, kan sikkerhetsaspektene være begrenset. Alt reparasjonsarbeid 
skal utføres av produsenten. Alt annet arbeid eller modifikasjoner ugyldiggjør garantien og fritar CMC fra alt ansvar og ansvar 
som produsent.
Erklæring om samsvar
CMC Rescue, Inc. erklærer at denne artikkelen er i samsvar med de grunnleggende kravene og de relevante bestemmelsene i 
EU-forskrifter. Den originale samsvarserklæringen kan lastes ned på følgende webnettstedet: cmcpro.com

PL
OSTRZEŻENIE
Czynności związane z użyciem tego sprzętu są z natury niebezpieczne. Jesteś odpowiedzialny za własne działania i decyzje. 
Przed użyciem tego sprzętu musisz:
• Przeczytaj i zrozum instrukcje obsługi, etykiety i ostrzeżenia. 
• Zapoznaj się z jego możliwościami i ograniczeniami. 
• Zdobądź specjalne szkolenie w zakresie jego prawidłowego użytkowania. 
• Zrozum i zaakceptuj związane z tym ryzyko.
NIEPRZESTRZEGANIE KTÓREGOKOLWIEK Z TYCH OSTRZEŻEŃ MOŻE SPOWODOWAĆ POWAŻNE OBRAŻENIA LUB 
ŚMIERĆ. 

1. ZAKRES ZASTOSOWANIA
Te rękawice asekuracyjne/zjazdowe są środkami ochrony osobistej (PPE) przeznaczonymi do ochrony przed urazami dłoni i 
zagrożeniami mechanicznymi, takimi jak otarcia, skaleczenia, rozdarcia i przebicia. Ten produkt spełnia wymagania rozporządzenia 
(UE) 2016/435 w sprawie środków ochrony indywidualnej. Ten produkt nie może być wypychany poza jego granice ani używany do 
celów innych niż te, do których jest przeznaczony.
Środki ostrożności dotyczące stosowania
Przed każdym użyciem należy sprawdzić ogólny stan rękawic. Na przykład sprawdź, czy produkt nie ma skaleczeń lub rozdarć. 
Jeśli rękawice są uszkodzone, nie zapewnią reklamowanego poziomu ochrony. Nie używaj rękawic w pobliżu maszyn wirujących.
Odpowiedzialność
CMC nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za konsekwencje, bezpośrednie, pośrednie lub przypadkowe, ani za jakiekolwiek inne szkody, 
które przypadły lub wynikają z użytkowania jej produktów

2. IDENTYFIKOWALNOŚĆ I OZNAKOWANIE
(A) Producent (B) Nazwa produktu (C) Obowiązujące normy: EN420 i EN388 (D) Ochrona przed zagrożeniami mechanicznymi: 
EN388 (E) Uważnie przeczytaj instrukcję obsługi (F) Działanie dla każdego zabezpieczenia, ścieranie (Fa), rozdarcia (Fc) i 
przebicia (Fd): najniższa = 1, najwyższa = 4; Nacięcia (Fb): najniższe = 1, najwyższe = 5 (G) Numer części (H) Numer partii (I) 
Data produkcji (J) Rozmiar (K) Instrukcje pielęgnacji

3. KONSERWACJA I PIELĘGNACJA
Przenoszenie, przechowywanie i transport
Podczas użytkowania, przenoszenia, przechowywania i transportu należy chronić sprzęt przed ostrymi krawędziami, płomieniem, 
ekstremalnymi temperaturami, rdzą, silnymi chemikaliami, bezpośrednim działaniem promieni słonecznych, wilgocią i olejami. 
Przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym miejscu. Nie przechowywać w miejscu, w którym sprzęt może być narażony na działanie 
wilgotnego powietrza.
Czyszczenie
Niezbędna rękawica: Prać ręcznie z użyciem łagodnego detergentu i chłodnej wody. Nie używaj wybielacza. Suszyć naturalnie w 
temperaturze pokojowej, unikać bezpośredniego światła słonecznego. Nie suszyć w maszynie. Nie czyścić chemicznie. 
Rękawica zjazdowa: Prać w pralce w delikatnym cyklu z maksymalną temperaturą wody 30°C (86°F). Nie używaj wybielacza. 
Suszyć w suszarce bębnowej na niskim ustawieniu w maksymalnej temperaturze 60°C (140°F). 
Gwarancja i naprawy
Jeśli Twój produkt CMC ma wadę wynikającą z wykonania lub materiałów, skontaktuj się z działem obsługi klienta CMC pod 
adresem info@cmcpro.com w celu uzyskania informacji gwarancyjnych i serwisu. Gwarancja CMC nie obejmuje uszkodzeń 
spowodowanych niewłaściwą pielęgnacją, niewłaściwym użytkowaniem, zmianami i modyfikacjami, przypadkowymi uszkodzeniami 
lub naturalnym uszkodzeniem materiału w wyniku dłuższego użytkowania i czasu.
Sprzęt nie powinien być w żaden sposób modyfikowany ani modyfikowany w sposób umożliwiający montaż dodatkowych części 
bez pisemnego zalecenia producenta. Jeśli oryginalne komponenty zostaną zmodyfikowane lub usunięte z produktu, jego aspekty 
bezpieczeństwa mogą być ograniczone. Wszystkie prace naprawcze są wykonywane przez producenta. Wszelkie inne prace lub 
modyfikacje powodują unieważnienie gwarancji i zwalniają CMC z wszelkiej odpowiedzialności jako producenta.
Deklaracja zgodności
CMC Rescue, Inc. oświadcza, że niniejszy artykuł jest zgodny z zasadniczymi wymaganiami i odpowiednimi postanowieniami 
przepisów UE. Oryginalną deklarację zgodności można pobrać z następującej strony internetowej: cmcpro.com

PT
AVISO
As atividades que envolvem o uso deste equipamento são inerentemente perigosas. Você é responsável por suas próprias ações 
e decisões. Antes de usar este equipamento, você deve:
• Leia e compreenda as instruções, rótulos e avisos do usuário. 
• Familiarize-se com suas capacidades e limitações. 
• Obter formação específica na sua utilização adequada. 
• Compreender e aceitar os riscos envolvidos.
O NÃO CUMPRIMENTO DE QUALQUER UM DESSES AVISOS PODE RESULTAR EM FERIMENTOS GRAVES OU MORTE. 

1. CAMPO DE APLICAÇÃO
Estas luvas de segurança/rapel são equipamentos de proteção individual (EPI) projetados para proteção contra lesões nas mãos e 
riscos mecânicos, como abrasão, cortes, rasgos e perfurações. Este produto atende aos requisitos do Regulamento (UE) 2016/435 
sobre equipamentos de proteção individual. Este produto não deve ser levado além de seus limites, nem ser usado para qualquer 
finalidade diferente daquela a que se destina.
Precauções de uso
Antes de cada uso, verifique o estado geral das luvas. Por exemplo, verifique se há cortes ou rasgos no produto. Se as luvas 
estiverem danificadas, elas não fornecerão o nível de proteção anunciado. Não use luvas próximas a máquinas rotativas.
Responsabilidade
A CMC não se responsabiliza pelas consequências, diretas, indiretas ou acidentais, ou por qualquer outro tipo de danos decor-
rentes ou resultantes do uso de seus produtos

2. RASTREABILIDADE E MARCAÇÕES
(A) Fabricante (B) Nome do produto (C) Padrões aplicáveis: EN420 e EN388 (D) Proteção contra riscos mecânicos: EN388 (E) 
Leia atentamente as instruções de uso (F) Desempenho para cada proteção, abrasão (Fa), rasgos (Fc) e Punções (Fd): menor = 
1, maior = 4; Cortes (Fb): menor = 1, maior = 5 (G) Número da peça (H) Número do lote (I) Data de fabricação (J) Tamanho (K) 
Instruções de cuidados

3. MANUTENÇÃO E CUIDADOS
Transporte, armazenamento e transporte
Durante todo o uso, transporte, armazenamento e transporte, proteja o equipamento de bordas afiadas, chamas, temperaturas 
extremas, ferrugem, produtos químicos fortes, luz solar direta, umidade e óleos. Armazene em local fresco e seco. Não armazene 
onde o equipamento possa ser exposto ao ar úmido.
Limpeza
Luva Essencial: Lave à mão com detergente neutro e água fria. Não use alvejante. Seque naturalmente à temperatura ambiente, 
evite a luz solar direta. Não seque na máquina. Não lavar a seco. 
Luva de rapel: Lavar na máquina em ciclo suave com uma temperatura máxima da água de 30 ° C (86 ° F). Não use alvejante. 
Seque em temperatura baixa com uma temperatura máxima de 60 ° C (140 ° F). 
Garantia & Reparos
Se o seu produto CMC tiver um defeito devido à mão de obra ou materiais, entre em contato com o Suporte ao Cliente CMC em 
info@cmcpro.com para obter informações e serviços de garantia. A garantia da CMC não cobre danos causados por cuidados 
inadequados, uso impróprio, alterações e modificações, danos acidentais ou a quebra natural do material durante o uso e tempo 
prolongados.
O equipamento não deve ser modificado de forma alguma ou alterado para permitir a fixação de peças adicionais sem a 
recomendação por escrito do fabricante. Se os componentes originais forem modificados ou removidos do produto, seus aspectos 
de segurança podem ser restritos. Todos os trabalhos de reparação devem ser realizados pelo fabricante. Todos os outros 
trabalhos ou modificações anulam a garantia e liberam a CMC de qualquer responsabilidade e responsabilidade como fabricante.
Declaração de Conformidade
A CMC Rescue, Inc. declara que este artigo está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e as disposições relevantes dos 
regulamentos da UE. A Declaração de Conformidade original pode ser baixada no seguinte website: cmcpro.com

RO
AVERTISMENT
Activitățile care implică utilizarea acestui echipament sunt în mod inerent periculoase. Ești responsabil pentru propriile acțiuni și 
decizii. Înainte de a utiliza acest echipament, trebuie:
• Citiți și înțelegeți instrucțiunile de utilizare, etichetele și avertismentele. 
• Familiarizați-vă cu capacitățile și limitările sale. 
• Obțineți o pregătire specifică în utilizarea corectă a acestuia. 
• Înțelegeți și acceptați riscurile implicate.
NERESPECTAREA ORICĂRUIA DINTRE ACESTE AVERTISMENTE POATE DUCE LA VĂTĂMĂRI GRAVE SAU DECES. 

1. DOMENIU DE APLICARE
Aceste mănuși de asigurare/rapel sunt echipamente individuale de protecție (EIP) concepute pentru protecția împotriva rănirii 
mâinilor și a pericolelor mecanice, cum ar fi abraziunea, tăieturile, rupturile și perforațiile. Acest produs îndeplinește cerințele 
Regulamentului (UE) 2016/435 privind echipamentul individual de protecție. Acest produs nu trebuie împins dincolo de limitele sale 
și nici nu trebuie utilizat în alt scop decât cel pentru care este destinat.
Precauții de utilizare
Înainte de fiecare utilizare, verificați starea generală a mănușilor. De exemplu, verificați produsul pentru tăieturi sau rupturi. Dacă 
mănușile sunt deteriorate, acestea nu vor oferi nivelul de protecție anunțat. Nu folosiți mănuși în imediata apropiere a mașinilor 
rotative.
Responsabilitate
CMC nu este responsabil pentru consecințele, directe, indirecte sau accidentale, sau pentru orice alt tip de daune care se abat sau 
rezultă din utilizarea produselor sale

2. TRASABILITATE ȘI MARCAJE
(A) Producător (B) Numele produsului (C) Standarde aplicabile: EN420 și EN388 (D) Protecție împotriva pericolelor mecanice: 
EN388 (E) Citiți cu atenție Instrucțiunile de utilizare (F) Performanță pentru fiecare protecție, abraziune (Fa), rupere (Fc) și Puncții 
(Fd): cel mai mic = 1, cel mai mare = 4; Tăieri (Fb): cel mai mic = 1, cel mai mare = 5 (G) Numărul piesei (H) Numărul lotului (I) 
Data fabricării (J) Dimensiunea (K) Instrucțiuni de îngrijire

3. ÎNTREȚINERE ȘI ÎNGRIJIRE
Transport, depozitare și transport
În timpul întregii utilizări, transporturi, depozitare și transport, protejați echipamentul de margini ascuțite, flăcări, temperaturi 
extreme, rugină, substanțe chimice puternice, lumina directă a soarelui, umiditate și uleiuri. A se păstra într-un loc răcoros și uscat. 
Nu depozitați în locuri în care echipamentul poate fi expus la aer umed.
Curățare
Mănușă esențială: Spălați manual cu detergent ușor și apă rece. Nu folosiți înălbitor. Uscați natural la temperatura camerei, evitați 
lumina directă a soarelui. Nu uscați la mașină. Nu curățați chimic. 
Mănușă de rapel: Spălare la mașină în ciclu delicat cu o temperatură maximă a apei de 30 ° C (86 ° F). Nu folosiți înălbitor. Uscați 
în mașină la setare scăzută cu o temperatură maximă de 60 ° C (140 ° F). 
Garanție și reparații
Dacă produsul CMC are un defect din cauza manoperei sau a materialelor, vă rugăm să contactați asistența pentru clienți CMC 
la info@cmcpro.com pentru informații despre garanție și service. Garanția CMC nu acoperă daunele cauzate de îngrijirea necore-
spunzătoare, utilizarea necorespunzătoare, modificări și modificări, daune accidentale sau descompunerea naturală a materialului 
pe parcursul utilizării și timpului prelungit.
Echipamentul nu trebuie modificat în niciun fel sau modificat pentru a permite atașarea de piese suplimentare fără recomandarea 
scrisă a producătorului. Dacă componentele originale sunt modificate sau eliminate din produs, aspectele de siguranță ale acestuia 
pot fi restricționate. Toate lucrările de reparații trebuie efectuate de producător. Toate celelalte lucrări sau modificări anulează 
garanția și eliberează CMC de orice răspundere și responsabilitate în calitate de producător.
Declarație de conformitate
CMC Rescue, Inc. declară că acest articol este în conformitate cu cerințele esențiale și cu prevederile relevante ale reglementărilor 
UE. Declarația de conformitate originală poate fi descărcată de pe următorul site web: cmcpro.com

SL
OPOZORILO
Dejavnosti, ki vključujejo uporabo te opreme, so same po sebi nevarne. Odgovorni ste za svoja dejanja in odločitve. Pred uporabo 
te opreme morate:
• Preberite in razumejte navodila za uporabo, oznake in opozorila. 
• Seznanite se z njegovimi zmožnostmi in omejitvami. 
• Pridobite posebno usposabljanje za pravilno uporabo. 
• Razumeti in sprejeti vključena tveganja.
ČE NE UPOŠTEVATE KATEREGA KOLI OD TEH OPOZORIL, LAHKO PRIDE DO HUDIH POŠKODB ALI SMRTI. 

1. PODROČJE UPORABE
Te varovalne rokavice so osebna zaščitna oprema (OZO), namenjena zaščiti pred poškodbami rok in mehanskimi nevarnostmi, kot 
so obrabina, ureznine, solze in predrtja. Ta izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve Uredbe (EU) 2016/435 o osebni zaščitni opremi. Ta izdelek 
se ne sme potisniti čez njegove meje ali se uporablja za kakršen koli drug namen, razen za katerega je namenjen.
Previdnostni ukrepi za uporabo
Pred vsako uporabo preverite splošno stanje rokavic. Na primer, preverite, ali je izdelek urezen ali solzen. Če so rokavice poškodo-
vane, ne bodo zagotavljale oglaševane ravni zaščite. Ne uporabljajte rokavic v neposredni bližini vrtečih se strojev.
Odgovornost
CMC ne odgovarja za posledice, neposredne, posredne ali naključne, ali kakršno koli drugo škodo, ki nastane ali izhaja iz uporabe 
njegovih izdelkov

2. SLEDLJIVOST IN OZNAČEVANJE
(A) Proizvajalec (B) Ime izdelka (C) Veljavni standardi: EN420 in EN388 (D) Zaščita pred mehanskimi nevarnostmi: EN388 (E) 
Natančno preberite navodila za uporabo (F) Učinkovitost za vsako zaščito, odrgnino (Fa), trganje (Fc) in vbodi (Fd): najnižja = 
1, najvišja = 4; Kosi (Fb): najnižji = 1, najvišji = 5 (G) Številka dela (H) Številka serije (I) Datum izdelave (J) Velikost (K) Navodila 
za nego

3. VZDRŽEVANJE IN NEGA
Prevoz, skladiščenje in prevoz
Med vso uporabo, prenašanjem, skladiščenjem in prevozom zaščitite opremo pred ostrimi robovi, plamenom, ekstremnimi 
temperaturami, rjo, močnimi kemikalijami, neposredno sončno svetlobo, vlago in olji. Shranjujte na hladnem in suhem mestu. Ne 
shranjujte na mestih, kjer je oprema lahko izpostavljena vlažnemu zraku.
Čiščenje
Osnovna rokavica: Ročno pranje z blagim detergentom in hladno vodo. Ne uporabljajte belila. Posušite naravno pri sobni 
temperaturi, izogibajte se neposredni sončni svetlobi. Ne sušite v stroju. Ne čistite kemično. 
Rokavica za spuščanje: Strojno pranje na nežnem ciklu z najvišjo temperaturo vode 30 ° C (86 ° F). Ne uporabljajte belila. Sušite v 
sušilni sobi pri nizki temperaturi pri najvišji temperaturi 60 ° C (140 ° F). 
Garancija in popravila
Če ima vaš izdelek CMC napako zaradi izdelave ali materialov, se obrnite na podporo strankam CMC na info@cmcpro.com za 
informacije o garanciji in servisu. Garancija CMC ne krije škode, ki nastane zaradi nepravilne nege, nepravilne uporabe, sprememb 
in sprememb, nenamernih poškodb ali naravne okvare materiala pri daljši uporabi in času.
Opreme se ne sme na noben način spreminjati ali spreminjati, da se omogoči pritrditev dodatnih delov brez pisnega priporočila 
proizvajalca. Če se originalni sestavni deli spremenijo ali odstranijo iz izdelka, so lahko njegovi varnostni vidiki omejeni. Vsa 
popravila opravi proizvajalec. Vsa druga dela ali spremembe razveljavijo garancijo in CMC razbremenijo vsakršne odgovornosti 
in odgovornosti proizvajalca.
Izjava o skladnosti
CMC Rescue, Inc. izjavlja, da je ta člen v skladu z bistvenimi zahtevami in ustreznimi določbami predpisov EU. Izvirno izjavo o 
skladnosti lahko prenesete na naslednjem spletnem mestu: cmcpro.com

SV
VARNING
Aktiviteter som involverar användning av denna utrustning är i sig farliga. Du är ansvarig för dina egna handlingar och beslut. Innan 
du använder denna utrustning måste du:
• Läs och förstå användarinstruktionerna, etiketterna och varningarna. 
• Bekanta dig med dess möjligheter och begränsningar. 
• Skaffa specifik utbildning i korrekt användning. 
• Förstå och acceptera riskerna.
UNDERLÅTENHET ATT FÖLJA NÅGON AV DESSA VARNINGAR KAN LEDA TILL ALLVARLIGA SKADOR ELLER DÖDSFALL. 

1. ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDE
Dessa säkrings-/firningshandskar är personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE) utformad för att skydda mot handskador och mekaniska 
risker som nötning, skärsår, revor och punkteringar. Denna produkt uppfyller kraven i förordning (EU) 2016/435 om personlig 
skyddsutrustning. Denna produkt får inte pressas över sina gränser och inte heller användas för något annat ändamål än det som 
den är avsedd för.
Försiktighetsåtgärder vid användning
Före varje användning, kontrollera handskarnas allmänna skick. Kontrollera till exempel produkten för skärsår eller revor. Om 
handskarna är skadade kommer de inte att ge den skyddsnivå som annonseras. Använd inte handskar i närheten av roterande 
maskiner.
Ansvar
CMC ansvarar inte för konsekvenserna, direkta, indirekta eller oavsiktliga, eller någon annan typ av skada som uppstår eller är ett 
resultat av användningen av dess produkter

2. SPÅRBARHET OCH MÄRKNING
(A) Tillverkare (B) Produktnamn (C) Tillämpliga standarder: EN420 & EN388 (D) Skydd mot mekaniska faror: EN388 (E) Läs noga 
igenom bruksanvisningen (F) Prestanda för varje skydd, nötning (Fa), revor (Fc) och punkteringar (Fd): lägsta = 1, högsta = 4; 
Skärningar (Fb): lägsta = 1, högsta = 5 (G) Artikelnummer (H) Partinummer (I) Tillverkningsdatum (J) Storlek (K) Skötselråd

3. UNDERHÅLL OCH SKÖTSEL
Bära, förvara och transportera
Under all användning, transport, lagring och transport, skydda utrustningen från vassa kanter, lågor, extrema temperaturer, rost, 
starka kemikalier, direkt solljus, fukt och oljor. Förvara på en sval, torr plats. Förvara inte där utrustningen kan utsättas för fuktig 
luft.
Rengöring
Oumbärlig handske: Handtvätt med milt rengöringsmedel och kallt vatten. Använd inte blekmedel. Torka naturligt i rumstemperatur, 
undvik direkt solljus. Torka inte i maskin. Får ej kemtvättas. 
Rappel Glove: Maskintvätt på skonsam cykel med en maximal vattentemperatur på 30°C (86°F). Använd inte blekmedel. 
Torktumla på låg inställning med en maxtemperatur på 60°C (140°F). 
Garanti och reparationer
Om din CMC-produkt har en defekt på grund av utförande eller material, vänligen kontakta CMC kundsupport på info@cmcpro.
com för garantiinformation och service. CMC:s garanti täcker inte skador orsakade av felaktig skötsel, felaktig användning, 
ändringar och modifieringar, oavsiktlig skada eller naturlig nedbrytning av material under långvarig användning och tid.
Utrustningen bör inte modifieras på något sätt eller ändras för att möjliggöra fastsättning av ytterligare delar utan tillverkarens skrift-
liga rekommendation. Om originalkomponenter modifieras eller tas bort från produkten kan dess säkerhetsaspekter begränsas. 
Allt reparationsarbete ska utföras av tillverkaren. Allt annat arbete eller modifieringar upphäver garantin och befriar CMC från allt 
ansvar och ansvar som tillverkare.
Försäkran om överensstämmelse
CMC Rescue, Inc. förklarar att denna artikel är i överensstämmelse med de väsentliga kraven och de relevanta bestämmelserna i 
EU-förordningar. Den ursprungliga försäkran om överensstämmelse kan laddas ner på följande webwebbplats: cmcpro.com
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คำ�เตือน
กิจกรรมที่เกี่ยวข้องกับก�รใช้อุปกรณ์นี้เป็นอันตร�ยโดยเนื้อแท้ คุณต้องรับผิดชอบต่อก�รกระทำ�และก�รตัดสินใจของคุณเอง ก่อน
ใช้อุปกรณ์นี้คุณต้อง:
• อ่�นและทำ�คว�มเข้�ใจคำ�แนะนำ�ผู้ใช้ ฉล�ก และคำ�เตือน 
• ทำ�คว�มคุ้นเคยกับคว�มส�ม�รถและข้อจำ�กัดของมัน 
• รับก�รฝึกอบรมเฉพ�ะในก�รใช้ง�นที่เหม�ะสม 
• เข้�ใจและยอมรับคว�มเสี่ยงที่เกี่ยวข้อง
ก�รไม่ปฏิบัติต�มคำ�เตือนเหล่�นี้อ�จส่งผลให้ได้รับบ�ดเจ็บส�หัสหรือเสียชีวิตได้ 

1. ขอบเขตก�รใช้ง�น
ถุงมือบีเลย์/โรยตัวเหล่�นี้เป็นอุปกรณ์ป้องกันส่วนบุคคล (PPE) ที่ออกแบบม�เพื่อป้องกันก�รบ�ดเจ็บที่มือและอันตร�ยท�งกล เช่น 
รอยถลอก บ�ดแผล น้ำ�ต� และก�รเจ�ะ ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้เป็นไปต�มข้อกำ�หนดของระเบียบ (EU) 2016/435 เกี่ยวกับอุปกรณ์ป้องกัน
ส่วนบุคคล ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ต้องไม่ถูกผลักดันเกินขีดจำ�กัด หรือใช้เพื่อวัตถุประสงค์อื่นนอกเหนือจ�กที่ตั้งใจไว้
ข้อควรระวังในก�รใช้ง�น
ก่อนใช้ง�นทุกครั้ง ให้ตรวจสอบสภ�พทั่วไปของถุงมือ ตัวอย่�งเช่น ตรวจสอบผลิตภัณฑ์ว่�มีบ�ดแผลหรือน้ำ�ต�หรือไม่ ห�กถุงมือ
เสียห�ย ถุงมือจะไม่ให้ระดับก�รป้องกันต�มที่โฆษณ�ไว้ ห้�มใช้ถุงมือใกล้กับเครื่องจักรที่หมุนได้
ภ�ระ
CMC จะไม่รับผิดชอบต่อผลที่ต�มม� ทั้งท�งตรง โดยอ้อม หรือโดยบังเอิญ หรือคว�มเสียห�ยประเภทอื่นใดที่เกิดขึ้นหรือเป็นผลม�
จ�กก�รใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ของบริษัท

2. ก�รตรวจสอบย้อนกลับและเครื่องหม�ย
(A) ผู้ผลิต (B) ชื่อผลิตภัณฑ์ (C) ม�ตรฐ�นที่ใช้บังคับ: EN420 และ EN388 (D) ก�รป้องกันอันตร�ยจ�กกลไก: EN388 (E) อ่�น
คำ�แนะนำ�ก�รใช้ง�นอย่�งละเอียด (F) ประสิทธิภ�พสำ�หรับก�รป้องกันแต่ละอย่�ง ก�รเสียดสี (Fa) น้ำ�ต� (Fc) และก�รเจ�ะทะลุ (Fd): 
ต่ำ�สุด = 1, สูงสุด = 4; ก�รตัด (Fb): ต่ำ�สุด = 1, สูงสุด = 5 (G) หม�ยเลขชิ้นส่วน (H) หม�ยเลขล็อต (I) วันที่ผลิต (J) ขน�ด 
(K) คำ�แนะนำ�ก�รดูแล

3. ก�รบำ�รุงรักษ�และก�รดูแล
ก�รพกพ� ก�รจัดเก็บ และก�รขนส่ง

ในระหว่�งก�รใช้ง�น ก�รพกพ� ก�รจัดเก็บ และก�รขนส่ง ปกป้องอุปกรณ์จ�กขอบคม เปลวไฟ อุณหภูมิที่สูงเกินไป สนิม 
ส�รเคมีที่รุนแรง แสงแดดโดยตรง คว�มชื้น และน้ำ�มัน เก็บในที่แห้งและเย็น อย่�เก็บในที่ที่อุปกรณ์อ�จสัมผัสกับอ�ก�ศชื้น
ก�รทำ�คว�มสะอ�ด
ถุงมือที่จำ�เป็น: ล้�งมือด้วยผงซักฟอกอ่อนๆ และน้ำ�เย็น ห้�มใช้ส�รฟอกข�ว ต�กให้แห้งต�มธรรมช�ติที่อุณหภูมิห้องหลีก
เลี่ยงแสงแดดโดยตรง ห้�มทำ�ให้แห้งด้วยเครื่อง ห้�มซักแห้ง 
ถุงมือ Rappel: ซักเครื่องด้วยรอบที่นุ่มนวลด้วยอุณหภูมิน้ำ�สูงสุด 30° C (86° F) ห้�มใช้ส�รฟอกข�ว ปั่นแห้งด้วยก�รตั้งค่�
ต่ำ�ด้วยอุณหภูมิสูงสุด 60° C (140° F) 
ก�รรับประกันและก�รซ่อมแซม
ห�กผลิตภัณฑ์ CMC ของคุณมีข้อบกพร่องเนื่องจ�กฝีมือก�รผลิตหรือวัสดุ โปรดติดต่อฝ่�ยสนับสนุนลูกค้� CMC ที่ 
info@cmcpro.com เพื่อขอข้อมูลก�รรับประกันและบริก�ร ก�รรับประกันของ CMC ไม่ครอบคลุมถึงคว�มเสียห�ยที่เกิด
จ�กก�รดูแลที่ไม่เหม�ะสม ก�รใช้ง�นที่ไม่เหม�ะสม ก�รดัดแปลงและก�รดัดแปลง คว�มเสียห�ยจ�กอุบัติเหตุ หรือก�รสล�ย
ตัวต�มธรรมช�ติของวัสดุในก�รใช้ง�นและเวล�ที่ย�วน�น
ไม่ควรดัดแปลงอุปกรณ์ในท�งใดท�งหนึ่งหรือดัดแปลงเพื่อให้ส�ม�รถติดชิ้นส่วนเพิ่มเติมได้โดยไม่ได้รับคำ�แนะนำ�เป็นล�ย
ลักษณ์อักษรจ�กผู้ผลิต ห�กส่วนประกอบเดิมถูกดัดแปลงหรือถอดออกจ�กผลิตภัณฑ์ อ�จจำ�กัดด้�นคว�มปลอดภัย ง�น
ซ่อมแซมทั้งหมดจะต้องดำ�เนินก�รโดยผู้ผลิต ง�นหรือก�รดัดแปลงอื่นๆ ทั้งหมดจะทำ�ให้ก�รรับประกันเป็นโมฆะ และปลด
ปล่อย CMC จ�กคว�มรับผิดและคว�มรับผิดชอบทั้งหมดในฐ�นะผู้ผลิต
คำ�ประก�ศเรื่องคว�มสอดคล้อง
CMC Rescue, Inc. ประก�ศว่�บทคว�มนี้เป็นไปต�มข้อกำ�หนดที่จำ�เป็นและข้อกำ�หนดที่เกี่ยวข้องของข้อบังคับของสหภ�พ
ยุโรป ส�ม�รถด�วน์โหลดคำ�ประก�ศคว�มสอดคล้องต้นฉบับได้ที่ต่อไปนี้ web เว็บไซต์: cmcpro.com
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UYARI
Bu ekipmanın kullanımını içeren faaliyetler doğası gereği tehlikelidir. Kendi eylemlerinizden ve kararlarınızdan siz 
sorumlusunuz. Bu ekipmanı kullanmadan önce şunları yapmalısınız:
• Kullanıcı talimatlarını, etiketleri ve uyarıları okuyun ve anlayın. 
• Yetenekleri ve sınırlamaları hakkında bilgi edinin. 
• Doğru kullanımı konusunda özel eğitim alın. 
• İlgili riskleri anlayın ve kabul edin.
BU UYARILARDAN HERHANGI BIRINE UYULMAMASI CIDDI YARALANMALARA VEYA ÖLÜME NEDEN OLABILIR. 

1. UYGULAMA ALANI
Bu belay/iple inme eldivenleri, el yaralanmalarına ve aşınma, kesikler, yırtılmalar ve delinmeler gibi mekanik tehlikelere 
karşı koruma sağlamak için tasarlanmış kişisel koruyucu ekipmanlardır (KKD). Bu ürün, kişisel koruyucu ekipmanla ilgili 
(AB) 2016/435 sayılı Yönetmelik gerekliliklerini karşılamaktadır. Bu ürün, sınırlarının ötesine itilmemeli ve kullanım amacı 
dışında herhangi bir amaç için kullanılmamalıdır.
Kullanım Önlemleri
Her kullanımdan önce eldivenlerin genel durumunu kontrol edin. Örneğin, üründe kesik veya yırtık olup olmadığını kontrol 
edin. Eldivenler hasar görürse, reklamı yapılan koruma seviyesini sağlamayacaktır. Dönen makinelerin yakınında eldiven 
kullanmayın.
Sorumluluk
CMC, ürünlerinin kullanımından kaynaklanan doğrudan, dolaylı veya kazara veya diğer herhangi bir zarardan sorumlu 
değildir

2. İZLENEBILIRLIK VE İŞARETLER
(A) Üretici (B) Ürün Adı (C) Geçerli Standartlar: EN420 & EN388 (D) Mekanik Tehlikelere Karşı Koruma: EN388 (E) 
Kullanım Talimatlarını Dikkatlice Okuyun (F) Her Koruma, Aşınma (Fa), Yırtılma Performansı (Fc) ve Delinmeler (Fd): en 
düşük = 1, en yüksek = 4; Kesimler (Fb): en düşük = 1, en yüksek = 5 (G) Parça Numarası (H) Lot Numarası (I) Üretim 
Tarihi (J) Boyut (K) Bakım Talimatları

3. BAKIM VE BAKIM
Taşıma, Depolama ve Taşıma
Tüm kullanım, taşıma, depolama ve nakliye sırasında ekipmanı keskin kenarlardan, alevden, aşırı sıcaklıklardan, pastan, 
güçlü kimyasallardan, doğrudan güneş ışığından, nemden ve yağlardan koruyun. Serin ve kuru bir yerde saklayın. 
Ekipmanın nemli havaya maruz kalabileceği yerlerde saklamayın.
Temizleme
Temel Eldiven: Hafif deterjan ve soğuk su ile elde yıkayın. Çamaşır suyu kullanmayın. Oda sıcaklığında doğal olarak 
kurutun, doğrudan güneş ışığından kaçının. Makinede kurutmayın. Kuru temizleme yapmayınız. 
Rappel Eldiven: Maksimum 30 ° C (86 ° F) su sıcaklığında yumuşak programda makinede yıkanır. Çamaşır suyu 
kullanmayın. Maksimum 60 ° C (140 ° F) sıcaklıkta düşük ayarda kurutun. 
Garanti ve Onarım
CMC ürününüzde işçilik veya malzeme nedeniyle bir kusur varsa, garanti bilgileri ve servis için lütfen info@cmcpro.
com CMC Müşteri Desteği ile iletişime geçin. CMC’nin garantisi, uygunsuz bakım, uygunsuz kullanım, değişiklikler ve 
modifikasyonlar, kaza sonucu hasar veya uzun süreli kullanım ve süre boyunca malzemenin doğal olarak bozulmasından 
kaynaklanan hasarları kapsamaz.
Ekipman, üreticinin yazılı tavsiyesi olmadan hiçbir şekilde değiştirilmemeli veya ek parçaların takılmasına izin verecek 
şekilde değiştirilmemelidir. Orijinal bileşenler değiştirilir veya üründen çıkarılırsa, güvenlik yönleri kısıtlanabilir. Tüm onarım 
işleri üretici tarafından yapılacaktır. Diğer tüm çalışmalar veya değişiklikler garantiyi geçersiz kılar ve CMC’yi üretici olarak 
tüm yükümlülük ve sorumluluktan muaf tutar.
Uygunluk beyanı
CMC Rescue, Inc., bu makalenin AB düzenlemelerinin temel gerekliliklerine ve ilgili hükümlerine uygun olduğunu beyan 
eder. Orijinal Uygunluk Beyanı aşağıdaki adresten indirilebilir: website: cmcpro.com
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CẢNH BÁO
Các hoạt động liên quan đến việc sử dụng thiết bị này vốn đã nguy hiểm. Bạn chịu trách nhiệm cho 
hành động và quyết định của chính mình. Trước khi sử dụng thiết bị này, bạn phải:
• Đọc và hiểu hướng dẫn sử dụng, nhãn và cảnh báo. 
• Làm quen với khả năng và hạn chế của nó. 
• Có được đào tạo cụ thể trong việc sử dụng đúng cách của nó. 
• Hiểu và chấp nhận những rủi ro liên quan.
VIỆC KHÔNG CHÚ Ý ĐẾN BẤT KỲ CẢNH BÁO NÀO TRONG SỐ NÀY CÓ THỂ DẪN ĐẾN 
THƯƠNG TÍCH NGHIÊM TRỌNG HOẶC TỬ VONG. 

1. LĨNH VỰC ỨNG DỤNG
Những găng tay belay / rappel này là thiết bị bảo hộ cá nhân (PPE) được thiết kế để bảo vệ chống 
lại chấn thương tay và các mối nguy hiểm cơ học như mài mòn, vết cắt, vết rách và thủng. Sản phẩm 
này đáp ứng các yêu cầu của Quy định (EU) 2016/435 về thiết bị bảo vệ cá nhân. Sản phẩm này 
không được vượt quá giới hạn của nó, cũng như không được sử dụng cho bất kỳ mục đích nào khác 
ngoài mục đích dự định.
Thận trọng khi sử dụng
Trước mỗi lần sử dụng, hãy kiểm tra tình trạng chung của găng tay. Ví dụ, kiểm tra sản phẩm xem có 
vết cắt hoặc vết rách không. Nếu găng tay bị hỏng, chúng sẽ không cung cấp mức độ bảo vệ được 
quảng cáo. Không sử dụng găng tay gần máy quay.
Trách nhiệm
CMC không chịu trách nhiệm về hậu quả, trực tiếp, gián tiếp hoặc ngẫu nhiên, hoặc bất kỳ loại thiệt 
hại nào khác xảy ra hoặc phát sinh từ việc sử dụng sản phẩm của mình

2. TRUY XUẤT NGUỒN GỐC &; ĐÁNH DẤU
(A) Nhà sản xuất (B) Tên sản phẩm (C) Tiêu chuẩn áp dụng: EN420 & EN388 (D) Bảo vệ chống lại 
các mối nguy hiểm cơ học: EN388 (E) Đọc kỹ Hướng dẫn sử dụng (F) Hiệu suất của từng loại bảo 
vệ, mài mòn (Fa), rách (Fc) và Vết thủng (Fd): thấp nhất = 1, cao nhất = 4; Vết cắt (Fb): thấp nhất = 
1, cao nhất = 5 (G) Mã bộ phận (H) Số lô (I) Ngày sản xuất (J) Kích thước (K) Hướng dẫn bảo quản

3. BẢO TRÌ &; CHĂM SÓC
Vận chuyển, lưu trữ và vận chuyển
Trong tất cả quá trình sử dụng, mang theo, bảo quản và vận chuyển, bảo vệ thiết bị khỏi các cạnh 
sắc, ngọn lửa, nhiệt độ khắc nghiệt, rỉ sét, hóa chất mạnh, ánh sáng mặt trời trực tiếp, độ ẩm và dầu. 
Bảo quản ở nơi khô ráo, thoáng mát. Không lưu trữ ở nơi thiết bị có thể tiếp xúc với không khí ẩm.
Hấp
Găng tay cần thiết: Rửa tay bằng chất tẩy rửa nhẹ và nước mát. Không sử dụng thuốc tẩy. Sấy khô 
tự nhiên ở nhiệt độ phòng, tránh ánh nắng trực tiếp. Không sấy khô máy. Không giặt khô. 
Găng tay rappel: Giặt máy theo chu kỳ nhẹ nhàng với nhiệt độ nước tối đa là 30 ° C (86 ° F). Không 
sử dụng thuốc tẩy. Sấy khô ở nhiệt độ thấp với nhiệt độ tối đa 60 ° C (140 ° F). 
Bảo hành & Sửa chữa
Nếu sản phẩm CMC của bạn có lỗi do tay nghề hoặc vật liệu, vui lòng liên hệ với bộ phận Hỗ trợ 
khách hàng của CMC tại info@cmcpro.com để biết thông tin bảo hành và dịch vụ. Bảo hành của 
CMC không bao gồm các thiệt hại do chăm sóc không đúng cách, sử dụng không đúng cách, thay 
đổi và sửa đổi, hư hỏng do tai nạn hoặc sự cố tự nhiên của vật liệu trong thời gian sử dụng kéo dài.
Thiết bị không được sửa đổi theo bất kỳ cách nào hoặc thay đổi để cho phép gắn các bộ phận bổ 
sung mà không có khuyến nghị bằng văn bản của nhà sản xuất. Nếu các thành phần ban đầu được 
sửa đổi hoặc loại bỏ khỏi sản phẩm, các khía cạnh an toàn của nó có thể bị hạn chế. Tất cả các 
công việc sửa chữa sẽ được thực hiện bởi nhà sản xuất. Tất cả các công việc hoặc sửa đổi khác 
làm mất hiệu lực bảo hành và giải phóng CMC khỏi mọi trách nhiệm và trách nhiệm với tư cách là 
nhà sản xuất.
Tuyên bố về sự phù hợp
CMC Rescue, Inc. tuyên bố rằng bài viết này phù hợp với các yêu cầu thiết yếu và các quy định có 
liên quan của các quy định của EU. Bản gốc Tuyên bố về sự phù hợp có thể được tải xuống tại trang 
web sau: cmcpro.com
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警告
涉及使用此设备的活动本质上是危险的。您对自己的行为和决定负责。在使用此设备之前，您必须：
• 阅读并理解用户说明、标签和警告。 
• 熟悉其功能和限制。 
• 获得正确使用的特定培训。 
• 了解并接受所涉及的风险。
不注意这些警告中的任何一个都可能导致严重伤害或死亡。 

1. 应用领域
这些保护/绳索手套是个人防护设备 （PPE），旨在防止手部受伤和机械危险，如磨损、割伤、撕裂和
穿刺。本商品符合法规 （EU） 2016/435 关于个人防护装备的要求。不得将本产品推到其极限之外，
也不得用于其预期目的以外的任何目的。
使用注意事项
每次使用前，请检查手套的一般状况。例如，检查产品是否有割伤或撕裂。如果手套损坏，它们将无
法提供宣传的保护水平。请勿在旋转机械附近佩戴手套。
责任
CMC 不对因使用其产品而发生或导致的直接、间接或意外或任何其他类型的损害负责

2. 可可可可 & 可可
(A) 制造商 (B) 产品名称 (C) 适用标准：EN420 和 EN388 (D) 机械危害防护：EN388 (E) 仔细阅读使
用说明 (F) 各项防护性能、磨损 (Fa)、撕裂(Fc) 和穿刺 (Fd)：最低 = 1，最高 = 4；剪裁 (Fb)：最低 = 
1，最高 = 5 (G) 零件号 (H) 批号 (I) 制造日期 (J) 尺寸 (K) 保养说明

3. 维护与保养
携带、储存和运输
在所有使用、携带、储存和运输过程中，请保护设备免受锋利边缘、火焰、极端温度、生锈、强化
学品、阳光直射、湿气和油污的影响。存放在阴凉干燥处。请勿将设备存放在可能暴露在潮湿空气
的地方。
清洗
Essential 手套：用温和的清洁剂和冷水手洗。不要使用漂白剂。常温自然晾干，避免阳光直射。请
勿机干。请勿干洗。 
Rappel 手套：轻柔循环机洗，最高水温为 30°C （86°F）。不要使用漂白剂。低温烘干，最高温度
为 60°C （140°F）。 
保修和维修
如果您的 CMC 产品因工艺或材料而存在缺陷，请拨打 info@cmcpro.com 联系 CMC 客户支持以获取
保修信息和服务。CMC 的保修不包括因保养不当、使用不当、改动和修改、意外损坏或材料因长时间
使用和时间而自然分解而造成的损坏。
未经制造商书面建议，不得以任何方式修改或更改设备以允许连接其他部件。如果对商品的原始组件
进行修改或从商品中移除，则其安全方面可能会受到限制。所有维修工作均应由制造商执行。所有其
他工作或修改均使保修失效，并免除 CMC 作为制造商的所有责任和义务。
符合性声明
CMC Rescue， Inc. 声明本文符合欧盟法规的基本要求和相关规定。符合性声明原件可在以下网址下
载 web现场：cmcpro.com


